
                                  
 

1200 WILMETTE AVENUE  
WILMETTE, ILLINOIS 60091-0040 

 
 

MEETING AGENDA 
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

 
February 5, 2020 

7:30 p.m. 
Council Chambers 

 
I. Call to Order 
 
II. 2019-Z-44 735 Leamington Avenue 
 

Request by German Criollo and Brenda Remess for a 2.6’ side yard setback, a 3.48’ 
combined side yard setback, and a 6.15’ rear yard setback to permit the construction of a 
one-story garage addition 

 
III. 2020-Z-03 3527 Greenwood Avenue 
 

Request by Andrew Suszko and Gregory Geslicki, OCGG Architects, for a 7.14’ front yard 
setback variation, a 6.72’ front yard porch setback variation, a 4.72’ front yard porch step 
setback variation, a 176.56 square foot (8.01%) front yard impervious surface coverage 
variation, and a 29.54 square foot (1.34%) front porch coverage variation to permit the 
construction of a substantial addition and remodel that is classified as a new home 

 
IV. 2019-Z-35 1 Indian Hill Road 
 

Revised request by Indian Hill Club LLC for a variation to permit the expansion of legal 
non-conforming uses (Club and Golf Course), a 25.0’ north side yard adjoining a street 
setback variation (equipment wash/storage, a 30.0’ rear yard of a double-frontage lot 
setback variation (dumpster pad), a 41.37’ north side yard adjoining a street setback 
variation (loading), a special use for three accessory buildings each in excess of 200 square 
feet, a 2,028.25 square foot south side yard adjoining a street impervious surface variation, 
a 2,631.1 square foot north side yard adjoining a street impervious surface variation, a 2.0’ 
fence height variation, and a fence openness variation to permit the construction of a one-
story employee center, a one-story equipment wash building, parking lot, and other site 
improvements 

 
V. Public Comment 
 
VI. Adjournment 

 



                                  

NOTE:  The Chairman reserves the right to alter the order of the published agenda if he 
deems a change necessary. 

 
If you are a person with a disability and need special accommodations to participate in and/or 

attend any Village public meeting, please notify the Village Manager’s Office at  
(847) 853-7509 or TDD (847) 853-7634. 

 
For additional information, please call (847) 853-7511, the Village Clerk’s Office. 



REPORT TO THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 
FROM THE 

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT 
 
Case Number:   2019-Z-44 
 
 
Property:    735 Leamington Avenue 
 
 
Zoning District:   R1-B, Single-Family Detached Residence 
 
 
Applicant:    German Criollo and Brenda Remess 
 
 
Nature of Application: Request a 2.6’ side yard setback, a 3.48’ combined side yard 

setback, and a 6.15’ rear yard setback to permit the 
construction of a one-story addition for a garage 

 
 
Applicable Provisions of 
the Zoning Ordinance:  Section 5.4 
     Section 8.3 
 
 
Hearing Date:    February 5, 2020 
 
 
Date of Application:   November 6, 2019 
 
 
Notices:    Notice of public hearing to the applicant, November 26, 2019.  

Notice of public hearing published in The Wilmette Beacon, 
November 28, 2019. Posted on the property, November 25, 
2019. Affidavit of compliance with notice requirements dated 
December 3, 2019. 

 
 
Report Prepared By: Lisa Roberts, AICP 

Assistant Director of Community Development 
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STAFF INFORMATION AS PRESENTED TO THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 
 
Description of Property 
 
The Subject Property is located on the west side of Leamington Avenue approximately 410’ north 
of Washington Avenue. The property has 56.0’ of frontage on Leamington Avenue and is 128.45’ 
in depth. The property is 7,193.2 square feet in area. The property is improved with a one-story 
single-family home. There is currently no garage on the property. 
 
The property is surrounded by properties zoned R1-B, Single-Family Detached Residence, and 
improved with single-family homes.  
 
Proposal 
 
The petitioners are proposing to construct a one-story addition at the rear of the house. The 
proposed addition measures 19.0’ x 22.0’ and serves as a two-car garage. The proposed addition 
has a 3.0’ north side yard setback and, in combination with the existing south side yard of 7.52’, 
has a combined side yard setback of 10.52’. The proposed addition has a rear yard (west) setback 
of 19.75’. 
 
Because the Zoning Ordinance requires a 5.6’ minimum side yard setback, a 2.6’ side yard setback 
variation is required. Because the Zoning Ordinance requires a combined side yard setback of 
14.0’, a 3.48’ combined side yard setback variation is required. Because the Zoning Ordinance 
requires a 25.69’ rear yard setback, a 6.15’ rear yard setback variation is required. 
 
The proposed addition conforms to the impervious surface coverage, lot coverage, total floor area, 
and height requirements of the Zoning Ordinance. 
 
Requirement Required Existing Proposed 
Side Yard Setback 5.6’ 7.52’ 3.0’* 
Combined Side Yard Setback 14.0’ 17.83’ 10.52’* 
Rear Yard Setback 25.69’ 37.83’ 19.75’* 
 
* Non-conforming 
 
Other Side Yard/Combined Side Yard Setback Variation Requests 
 
321 Wilshire Drive West Case 2017-Z-41 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted  
Request for a 6.5’ front yard setback variation, a 0.03’ minimum side yard setback variation, a 2.27’ 
combined side yard setback variation, and a 90.95 square foot (4.49%) front yard impervious surface 
coverage variation to permit the construction of a garage addition 
 
617 Linden Avenue  Case 2017-Z-07 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 299.03 square foot (5.36%) total floor area variation, a 1.56’ west side yard setback 
variation, and a 6.49’ combined side yard setback variation to permit the construction of a second-
story addition on the legal non-conforming structure 
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1307 Ashland Avenue Case 2017-Z-04 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 188.26 square foot (2.14%) total floor area variation, a 0.15’ minimum side yard 
setback variation, and a 3.37’ combined side yard setback variation to permit the construction of 
one-story addition on the legal non-conforming structure 
 
3533 Illinois Road Case 2016-Z-44 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Revised request for a 3.87’ side yard setback variation, a 2.87’ side yard eave setback variation, and 
a 3.0’ combined side yard setback variation to permit the construction of a one-story addition on the 
legal non-conforming structure 
 
3219 Illinois Road  Case 2016-Z-20 ZBA: Deny VB: Revised, Granted 
Revised request for a 6.08’ front yard setback variation, a 2.12’ side yard setback variation, a 1.62’ 
combined side yard setback variation, a 39.62 square foot (1.51%) front yard impervious surface 
coverage variation, and a variation to permit parking spaces in a required front yard to permit the 
construction of one-story additions, a front porch, and a front yard parking space 
 
930 Pontiac Road Case 2015-Z-35 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 47.68 square foot (0.62%) total floor area variation, a 0.29’ minimum side yard setback 
variation, and a 0.64’ combined side yard setback variation to permit the construction of a second-
story addition on the legal non-conforming structure 
 
233 Linden Avenue Case 2015-Z-52 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 191.17 square foot (2.73%) lot coverage variation, a 498.01 square foot (7.1%) total 
floor area variation, and a 1.89’ combined side yard setback variation to permit the construction of 
a one-story addition on the legal non-conforming structure 
 
700 Forest Avenue Case 2015-Z-18  ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 2.68’ side yard setback variation to permit modifications to an existing non-
conforming wall 
 
500 Lake Avenue Case 2014-Z-48 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 165.36 square foot (1.41%) total floor area variation, a 2.01’ side yard setback 
variation, and a 2.17’ side yard adjoining a street setback variation to permit a one-story addition on 
the legal non-conforming structure 
 
1935 Thornwood Avenue Case 2014-Z-47 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 0.13’ side yard setback variation and a 0.87’ combined side yard setback variation 
to permit the replacement of the existing attached garage with a two-story addition on the legal 
non-conforming structure 
 
122 Dupee Place Case 2014-Z-35 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 3.44’ minimum side yard setback and a 0.74’ side yard porch setback variation to 
permit the construction of a front porch addition and a second-floor addition on the legal non-
conforming structure 
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116 Central Park Avenue Case 2014-Z18 ZBA: Deny VB: Granted 
Revised request for a 4.11’ front yard setback variation, a 0.36’ minimum side yard setback 
variation, a 2.21’ combined side yard setback variation, a 2.11’ front yard porch setback variation, 
a 0.36’ north side yard eave setback variation, a 0.35’ south side yard eave setback variation, a 
29.36 square foot (4.35%) front yard impervious surface coverage variation, and a 10.34 square 
foot (1.53%) front yard porch coverage variation on the legal nonconforming structure 
 
1240 Maple Avenue Case 2014-Z-03 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 1.37’ side yard setback variation, a 1.71’ front yard porch setback variation, a 4.71’ 
front yard stair setback variation, and a 205.29 square foot (2.46%) total floor area variation to 
permit the construction of a second floor and two-story addition and front porch on a legal 
nonconforming property 
 
910 Shabona Lane Case 2014-Z-01 ZBA: Deny VB: Granted 
Request for a front yard setback variation to permit the retention of a parking space in the required 
front yard and a 2.81’ side yard setback variation and a 7.69’ combined side yard setback variation 
to permit the construction of a two-car garage addition 
 
424 Wilshire Drive East  Case 2013-Z-34 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 19.23’ front yard setback variation, a 0.24’ minimum side yard setback variation, 
and a 68.0 square foot (3.7%) front yard impervious surface coverage variation to permit the 
construction of an attached two-car garage on the legal nonconforming structure 
 
1023 Ashland Avenue  Case 2013-Z-29 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 2.5’ side yard setback variation, a 1.02’ front yard porch stair setback variation, and 
a 0.5’ side yard deck setback variation to permit the construction of a front porch and two-story 
addition to the legal nonconforming structure 
 
2238 Elmwood Avenue  Case 2012-Z-20  ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 0.05’ side yard setback variation, a 0.03’ combined side yard setback variation, and 
a 217.30 square foot (2.64%) lot coverage variation to permit the construction of a one-story 
addition on a legal nonconforming structure 
 
419 9th Street Case 2012-Z-06 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 2.22’ side yard setback variation, a 1.16’ side yard setback variation, a 1.72’ side 
yard eave setback variation, and a 0.66’ side yard eave setback variation to permit a first floor 
addition on the legal nonconforming structure 
 
1118 Mohawk Road  Case 2011-Z-39 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 5.87’ minimum side yard setback variation, a 2.87’ combined side yard setback 
variation, a 4.87’ side yard eave setback variation, and a 2.87’ side yard dormer setback variation 
to permit the construction a two-story addition 
 
1018 Cherokee Road Case 2011-Z-38 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 318.62 square foot (3.88%) total floor area variation and a 0.29’ minimum side yard 
setback variation to permit the construction of one-story addition on a legal nonconforming 
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structure 
 
Other Rear Yard Setback Variation Requests 
 
803 Lake Avenue Case 2018-Z-16 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 242.51 square foot (1.69%) total floor area variation and a 20.42’ rear yard setback 
variation to allow the construction of an attached two-car garage on a legal non-conforming 
structure 
 
1200 Cleveland Street Case 2018-Z-14 ZBA: Deny VB: Denied  
Request for an 8.6’ rear yard setback variation to permit the construction of a one-story attached 
garage addition 
 
701 Lake Avenue Case 2017-Z-23 ZBA: Deny VB: Withdrawn 
Request for a 613.98 square foot (6.44%) lot coverage variation and a 24.83’ rear yard setback 
variation to permit the construction of a one-story attached garage addition and new front porch 
 
803 Lake Avenue Case 2016-Z-34 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 118.76 square foot (0.83%) total floor area variation and 20.62’ rear yard setback 
variation to permit the construction of an attached two-car garage and mudroom on the legal non-
conforming structure 
 
202 Golf Terrace Case 2015-Z-29 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for an 18.86’ rear yard setback variation to permit the retention of a roof-top deck on the 
legal non-conforming structure 
 
347 Oak Circle Case 2015-Z-10 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 22.78’ rear yard setback variation, a 22.03’ rear yard eave setback variation, a 3.45’ 
accessory structure separation variation, and a 25.57 square foot (1.98%) rear yard total impervious 
surface coverage variation to permit an attached or detached garage 
 
239 Apple Tree Lane Case 2013-Z-30 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 137.11 square foot (1.62%) lot coverage variation, a 903.76 square foot (10.70%) 
total floor area variation, a 6.26’ side yard deck setback variation, a 2.92’ rear yard deck setback 
variation, a 5.26’ side yard stair setback variation, a 5.35’ rear yard stair setback variation, and a 
6.21’ fence height variation to permit the replacement of an existing deck, stairs, and fence on the 
legal nonconforming structure 
 
900 Oakwood Avenue Case 2013-Z-18 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 6.77’ rear yard street setback variation and a 192.11 square foot (16.41%) side yard 
adjoining a street impervious surface coverage variation to permit the construction of a two-car 
attached garage 
 
732 Romona Road Case 2012-Z-47 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 35.0’ rear yard setback variation to permit the installation of an attached three-car 
garage on a legal nonconforming structure 
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400 8th Street Case 2012-Z-13 ZBA: Deny VB: Withdrawn 
Request for a 24.0’ front yard setback variation, a 21.0’ rear yard setback variation, a 21.0’ front 
yard eave setback variation, an 18.0’ rear yard eave setback variation, a 29.42’ front yard step 
setback variation, a 28.0’ front yard porch setback variation, a 119.25 square foot (2.8%) lot 
coverage variation, a 282.40 square foot (4.72%) total floor area variation, a 288.85 (9.52%) square 
foot front yard impervious surface coverage variation, a 100.4 square foot (7.14%) rear yard 
structure impervious surface coverage variation, and a 3.0’ rear yard air conditioner condenser 
setback variation to permit the construction of a new home 
 
624 Elmwood Avenue Case 2011-Z-31 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
a 379.89 square foot (4.52%) total floor area variation, a 2.8’ side yard setback variation, and a 
22.0’ rear yard setback variation to permit the construction of a one and two-story addition with 
an attached two-car garage on the legal nonconforming structure at 624 Elmwood Avenue in 
accordance with the plans submitted.   
 
2121 Parkview Court Case 2011-Z-11 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 19.45’ rear yard of a double frontage lot setback variation, a 102.23 square foot 
(9.31%) rear yard structure impervious surface coverage variation, and an 84.96 square foot 
(7.75%) total rear yard impervious surface coverage variation to permit the construction of a new 
detached two-car garage 
 
1372 Ashland Lane Case 2010-Z-25 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 2.62’ rear yard setback variation to permit the construction of a one-story attached 
garage addition 
 
645 Leamington Avenue Case 2010-Z-19 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for an 8.8’ rear yard setback variation, a 64.14 square foot (4.0%) side yard adjoining a 
street impervious surface coverage variation, and a 105.62 square foot (5.37%) lot coverage 
variation to permit a two-car attached garage addition 
 
Zoning Ordinance Provisions Involved 
 
Section 5.4 outlines the variation procedures. 
 
Section 8.3 references Table 8-2, which establishes a minimum side yard setback of 5.6’, a combined 
side yard setback of 14.0’, and a rear yard setback of 25.69’ on the Subject Property. 
 
Action Required 
 
Move to recommend granting a request a 2.6’ side yard setback, a 3.48’ combined side yard 
setback, and a 6.15’ rear yard setback to permit the construction of a one-story addition for a garage 
at 735 Leamington Avenue, in accordance with the plans submitted. 
 
(After the vote on the request) 
Move to authorize the Chairman to prepare the report and recommendation for the Zoning Board 
of Appeals for case number 2019-Z-44. 
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CASE FILE DOCUMENTS 
 
     Doc. No.     Documents  
 
 Location Maps And Plans 
 
 1.0 Zoning Map 
 1.1 GIS Map 
 1.2 Sidwell Tax Map 
 1.3 Plat of Survey 
 1.4 Site Plan 
 1.5 Garage Floor Plan 
 1.6 Rear and Front Elevations 
 1.7 South and North Elevations 
 1.8 Photograph 
 
 Written Correspondence and Documentation 
 
 2.0 Completed application form 
 2.1 Letter of application 
 2.2 Proof of ownership 
 2.3 Notice of Public Hearing as prepared for the petitioner, dated 

November 26, 2019 
 2.4 Notice of Public Hearing as published in The Wilmette Beacon, 

November 28, 2019 
 2.5 Certificate of publication 
 2.6 Certificate of posting, dated November 25, 2019 
 2.7 Affidavit of compliance with notice requirements, filed by 

applicant, December 3, 2019 
 2.8 Letter from Dr. Tawakol El-Shourbagy, Ph.D., 739 

Leamington Avenue, dated November 13, 2019 
 
Minutes from the December 18, 2019 meeting 
 
3.0 TESTIMONY, COMMENTS, AND ARGUMENTS ON BEHALF OF THE 

APPLICANT 
 
 3.1 Persons appearing for the applicant 
 
  3.11 Ms. Brenda Remess, applicant 
   735 Leamington Avenue 
 
  3.12 Mr. German Criollo, applicant 
   735 Leamington Avenue 
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 3.2 Summary of presentations 
 
 3.21 Ms. Remess said they are asking to continue the request until the January 2020 

meeting.  
 
6.0 DECISION 
 
 6.1 Mr. Kolleng moved to continue the case to the January 15, 2020 meeting.  
 
 6.11 Mr. Surman seconded the motion and the voice vote was all ayes and no 

nays (Mses. Norrick and Choca Urban were not present). 
 
   Motion carried.  
 
Minutes from the January 15, 2020 meeting 
 
3.0 TESTIMONY, COMENTS, AND ARGUMENTS ON BEHALF OF THE 

APPLICANT 
 
 3.1 Persons appearing for the applicant 
 
  3.11 None 
 
 3.2 Summary of presentations 
 
 3.21 Ms. Roberts said that this is a request to table to the February 5, 2020 meeting. 

They are still refining their plans.  
 
6.0 DECISION 
 
 6.1 Mr. Kolleng moved to table the case to the February 5, 2020 meeting.  
 
 6.11 Ms. Choca Urban seconded the motion and the voice vote was all ayes and 

no nays.  
 
   Motion carried.  
 
 



























REPORT TO THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 
FROM THE 

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT 
 
Case Number:   2020-Z-03 
 
 
Property:    3527 Greenwood Avenue 
 
 
Zoning District:   R1-A, Single-Family Detached Residence 
 
 
Applicant:    Andrew Suszko and Gregory Geslicki, OCGG Architects 
 
 
Nature of Application: Request for a 7.14’ front yard setback variation, a 6.72’ front 

yard porch setback variation, a 4.72’ front yard porch step 
setback variation, a 176.56 square foot (8.01%) front yard 
impervious surface coverage variation, and a 29.54 square 
foot (1.34%) front porch coverage variation to permit the 
construction of a substantial addition and remodel that is 
classified as a new home 

 
 
Applicable Provisions of 
the Zoning Ordinance:  Section 5.4 
     Section 8.3 
     Section 13.4.P 
     Section 13.5.A 
 
 
Hearing Date:    February 5, 2020 
 
 
Date of Application:   December 6, 2019 
 
 
Notices:    Notice of public hearing to the applicant, January 14, 2020.  

Notice of public hearing published in The Wilmette Beacon, 
January 16, 2020. Posted on the property, January 16, 2020. 
Affidavit of compliance with notice requirements dated 
January 27, 2020. 

 
 
Report Prepared By: Lisa Roberts, AICP 

Assistant Director of Community Development 
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STAFF INFORMATION AS PRESENTED TO THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 
 
Description of Property 
 
The Subject Property is located on the south side of Greenwood Avenue approximately 200’ east 
of Manor Drive. The property has 68.9’ of frontage on Greenwood Avenue and measures 132.0’ 
in depth. The property is 9,094.8 square feet in area. The property is improved with a one-story 
single-family home and detached two-car garage. 
 
The property is surrounded by properties zoned R1-A, Single-Family Detached Residence, and 
improved with single-family homes. 
 
Proposal 
 
The petitioners are proposing to construct a second story addition, a new front porch, and to 
substantially remodel the interior of the existing home. The extent of the project is such that it is 
being classified as a new home.  
 
The existing home maintains a front yard setback of 24.86’ and the proposed second story addition 
will maintain this setback. Because the Zoning Ordinance requires an established front yard 
setback of 32.0’, a 7.14’ front yard setback variation is required for both the existing house and 
the proposed addition. 
 
The petitioners also propose to construct a new front porch and steps. The proposed porch has a 
depth of 6.0’ and is 41.67’ wide. The proposed front porch has a front yard setback of 19.28’ and 
the porch step has a front yard setback of 18.28’. Because the Zoning Ordinance requires a 26.0’ 
front yard porch setback, a 6.72’ front yard porch setback variation is required. Because the Zoning 
Ordinance requires a 23.0’ front yard porch step setback, a 4.72’ front yard porch step setback 
variation is required. 
 
The proposed front porch and step in combination with the existing house, driveway, and front 
walk results in a proposed front yard impervious surface coverage of 838.0 square feet. Because 
the Zoning Ordinance limits front yard coverage to 661.44 square feet (30%), a 176.56 square foot 
(8.01%) front yard impervious surface coverage variation is required. The proposed porch by itself 
covers 250.02 square feet of the front yard. Because the Zoning Ordinance limits front porch 
coverage to 220.48 square feet (10%), a 29.54 square foot (1.34%) front porch coverage variation 
is required. 

 
Requirement Required Existing Proposed 
Front Yard Setback 32.0’ 24.86’* 24.86’* 
Front Yard Setback – Porch 26.0’ NA 19.28’* 
Front Yard Setback – Porch Steps 23.0’ NA 18.28’* 
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Front Yard Impervious Surface Calculations 
Front Yard = 32.0’ x 68.9’ = 2,204.8 square feet 

 
2,204.8 s.f. x .30 = 661.44 s.f. permitted front impervious surface coverage 

Proposed impervious coverage = 838.0 s.f.* 
838.0 – 661.44 = 176.56 s.f. variation 

 
2,204.8 s.f. x .10 = 220.48 s.f. permitted front yard porch coverage 

Proposed porch coverage = 250.02 s.f.* 
250.02 – 220.48 = 29.54 s.f. variation 

 
* Non-conforming 
 
Other Front Yard Setback Addition and New Construction Requests 
 
915 Yale Street Case 2019-Z-15 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 0.49’ front yard setback variation to permit the retention of a new home 
 
1209 Middlebury Street Case 2018-Z-11 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 428.66 square foot (5.69%) total floor area variation, an 18.19’ front yard setback 
variation, a 1.42’ minimum side yard setback variation, a 3.46’ combined side yard setback 
variation, a 1.0’ side yard adjoining a street setback variation, a 14.69’ front yard eave setback 
variation, a 1.88’ side yard porch setback variation, a 0.54’ combined side yard eave setback 
variation, a 167.0 square foot (9.88%) front yard impervious surface coverage variation, and a 
variation to exceed the first floor height limit to permit the construction of a substantial addition 
and remodel that is classified as a new home 
 
900 Oakwood Avenue Case 2018-Z-03 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 3.13’ front yard setback variation, a 4.0’ side yard adjoining a street setback 
variation, a 3.13’ front yard porch setback variation, a 3.13’ front yard porch step setback variation, 
and a 194.14 square foot (24.4%) side yard adjoining a street impervious surface coverage 
variation to permit the replacement of a one-story sunroom and construct a new front porch and 
steps on the legal non-conforming structure 
 
1202 Chestnut Avenue Case 2017-Z-56 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for an 11.08’ front yard setback variation to permit the construction of a new home 
 
1617 Central Avenue Case 2017-Z-21 ZBA: Grant VB: Grant 
Request for a 9.49’ front yard setback variation and a 3.49’ combined side yard setback variation 
to permit the construction of a second-story addition and a 3.84’ combined side yard deck setback 
variation, a 3.84’ combined side yard pergola setback variation, and a 0.96’ combined side yard 
stair setback variation to permit the construction of a new deck and pergola on the legal non-
conforming structure 
 
83 Indian Hill Road Case 2017-Z-05 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 20.12’ front yard setback variation for a second-story addition, and a 13.19’ front 
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yard setback variation and a 12.27’ front yard chimney setback variation to permit the construction 
of a two-story addition on the legal non-conforming structure 
 
123 Prairie Avenue Case 2016-Z-53 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 9.73’ front yard setback variation, a 2.94’ front yard setback variation, a 1.87’ front 
yard porch setback variation, and a 2.56’ front yard porch step setback variation to permit the 
construction of a substantial remodel that is classified as a new home 
 
922 Forest Avenue Case 2016-Z-38 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 6.18’ front yard setback variation to permit the re-construction and expansion of a 
one-story addition on the legal non-conforming structure 
 
3219 Illinois Road Case 2016-Z-20  ZBA: Deny VB: Revised, Granted 
Revised request for a 6.08’ front yard setback variation, a 2.12’ side yard setback variation, a 1.62’ 
combined side yard setback variation, a 39.62 square foot (1.51%) front yard impervious surface 
coverage variation, and a variation to permit parking spaces in a required front yard to permit the 
construction of one-story additions, a front porch, and a front yard parking space 
 
221 10th Street Case 2016-Z-13 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 1.95’ front yard setback variation, a 0.95’ front porch step setback variation, and a 
variation to retain a non-conforming detached garage to permit the construction of a substantial 
addition and remodel that is classified as a new home 
 
1819 Wilmette Avenue Case 2016-Z-09 ZBA: Deny VB: Granted 
Request for a 129.31 square foot (2.08%) lot coverage variation, a 129.4 square foot (2.1%) total 
floor area variation, a 5.61’ front yard setback variation, a 5.17’ front yard porch setback variation, 
a 1.0’ front yard porch step setback variation, a 7.0 square foot (0.5%) front yard porch coverage 
variation, a 4.5 square foot (0.36%) rear yard structure impervious surface coverage variation, and 
a 5.52’ side yard air conditioner setback variation to permit the construction of a new home and 
detached two-and one-half-car garage 
 
2214 Old Glenview Road Case 2015-Z-09 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 7.26’ front yard setback variation to permit the construction of a second-story addition 
on the property 
 
2728 Birchwood Avenue Case 2015-Z-07 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 2.6’ front yard setback variation, a 0.05’ combined side yard setback variation, a 
177.51 square foot (10.04%) front yard impervious surface coverage variation, and a variation 
from the requirement that a front-loaded attached garage must be a minimum of 5.0’ behind the 
main front façade of a house to permit the construction of a new home 
 
1916 Washington Avenue Case 2015-Z-04 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 2.59’ front yard setback variation, a 1.0’ front yard porch setback variation, and a 
2.82’ side yard patio setback variation to permit the retention of a new home 
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Other Front Yard Porch and Step Setback Variation Requests 
 
435 Prairie Avenue Case 2019-Z-40 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 9.17’ front yard stoop setback variation, a 14.0’ front yard step setback variation, and 
a 187.23 s.f. (13.02%) front yard impervious surface coverage variation to permit the construction 
of a front stoop and steps 
 
517 Central Avenue Case 2018-Z-33 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for an 8.98’ front yard setback variation, a 2.98’ front yard porch setback variation, and a 
7.4’ front yard porch step setback variation to permit construction of a one-story addition, front 
porch, and steps on the legal non-conforming structure 
 
1601 Elmwood Avenue Case 2018-Z-20 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 2.34’ front yard stoop setback variation and a 6.51’ front yard stair setback variation 
to permit the installation of a new stoop and steps on the legal non-conforming structure 
 
900 Oakwood Avenue Case 2018-Z-03 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 3.13’ front yard setback variation, a 4.0’ side yard adjoining a street setback variation, 
a 3.13’ front yard porch setback variation, a 3.13’ front yard porch step setback variation, and a 
194.14 square foot (24.4%) side yard adjoining a street impervious surface coverage variation to 
permit the replacement of a one-story sunroom and construct a new front porch and steps on the 
legal non-conforming structure 
 
2600 Thornwood Avenue Case 2017-Z-54 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 1,106.86 square foot (22.68%) total floor area variation, an 89.83 square foot (1.84%) 
lot coverage variation, a 9.1’ side yard adjoining a street setback variation, a 9.0’ front yard stoop 
setback variation, a 9.0’ front yard step setback variation, a 2.89’ side yard adjoining a street stoop 
setback variation, a 7.81’ side yard adjoining a street step setback variation, a 90.92 square foot 
(7.34%) front yard impervious surface coverage variation, and a 179.3 square foot (43.33%) side 
yard adjoining a street impervious surface coverage variation to permit the construction of a one-
story addition and new front stoop, steps, and walk on the legal non-conforming structure, and a 
2.0’ fence height variation and a fence openness variation to permit the construction of a 6.0’ tall 
solid fence in a side yard adjoining a street 
 
2004 Washington Avenue Case 2017-Z-12 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 6.12’ front yard setback variation, a 3.66’ side yard setback variation, a 5.56’ front 
yard porch setback variation, a 6.5’ front yard porch step setback variation, and a 103.52 square 
foot (7.39%) front yard porch coverage variation to permit the construction of a rear one-story 
addition, a second-story addition, and new front and side porch on the legal non-conforming 
structure 
 
1322 Washington Avenue Case 2017-Z-09 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 109.37 square foot (1.82%) lot coverage variation, a 4.83’ front yard setback 
variation, a 0.91’ side yard setback variation, a 4.83’ front yard stoop setback variation, a 7.83’ 
front yard step setback variation, a 128.64 square foot (12.37%) front yard impervious surface 
coverage variation, and a 51.94 square foot (4.41%) side yard impervious surface coverage 
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variation to permit the construction of a rear one-story addition and the reconstruction of an 
enclosed front entry on the legal non-conforming structure 
 
1810 Elmwood Avenue Case 2016-Z-41 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Revised request for an 8.55’ front yard porch setback variation, a 6.55’ front yard porch step setback 
variation, a 292.88 square foot (23.43%) front yard impervious surface coverage variation, and a 
96.31 square foot (7.7%) front porch coverage variation to permit the construction of a front porch 
on the legal non-conforming structure 
 
1115 Ashland Avenue Case 2015-Z-46 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 7.78’ front yard stoop setback variation and a 10.11’ front yard step setback variation 
to permit the construction of a new stoop and steps on the legal non-conforming structure 
 
1505 Wilmette Avenue Case 2015-Z-26 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 1.02’ front yard stoop setback variation, a 4.52’ front yard step setback variation, a 
225.88 square foot (16.73%) front yard impervious surface coverage variation, and a variation to 
permit a parking space in a required front yard to allow the replacement and expansion of an 
existing front stoop, stair, and driveway 
 
527 Central Avenue Case 2015-Z-06 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 6.74’ front yard stoop setback variation and a 6.74’ front yard step setback variation 
to permit installation of a front stoop and the replacement and modification of existing front porch 
steps on the legal non-conforming structure 
 
Other Front Yard Impervious Surface Coverage Requests 
 
435 Prairie Avenue Case 2019-Z-40 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 9.17’ front yard stoop setback variation, a 14.0’ front yard step setback variation, and 
a 187.23 s.f. (13.02%) front yard impervious surface coverage variation to permit the construction 
of a front stoop and steps 
 
726 11th Street Case 2019-Z-37 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 430.23 square foot (13.44%) front yard impervious surface coverage variation and a 
204.51 square foot (6.39%) front yard patio coverage variation to permit the installation of a patio 
 
412 Sunset Drive Case 2018-Z-56 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 433.77 square foot (32.71%) front yard impervious surface coverage variation to 
permit the construction of a new front walk on the legal non-conforming structure 
 
241 Kilpatrick Avenue Case 2018-Z-36 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Revised request for a 281.15 square foot (19.61%) front yard impervious surface coverage variation 
to permit the widening of a front walk on the legal non-conforming structure 
 
514 Knox Avenue Case 2018-Z-32 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Revised request for a 153.22 square foot (9.12%) front yard impervious surface coverage variation 
to permit the widening of the existing driveway on the legal non-conforming structure as revised 
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for a 20’ wide driveway from the apron of the garage to the sidewalk 
 
2315 Greenwood Avenue Case 2018-Z-32 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 178.5 square foot (11.52%) front yard impervious surface coverage variation and a 
variation to permit a parking space in a required front yard to permit the widening of the existing 
driveway on the legal non-conforming structure 
 
121 Dupee Place Case 2018-Z-25 ZBA: Grant  VB: Granted 
Request for a 205.88 square foot (28.5%) front yard impervious surface coverage variation to 
permit the installation of a new driveway on the legal non-conforming structure 
 
242 Thelin Court Case 2017-Z-47 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 162.68 square foot (14.39%) front yard impervious surface coverage variation and a 
variation to permit a parking space in the required front yard on the legal non-conforming structure 
 
112 Lawndale Avenue Case 2017-Z-36 ZBA: Deny  VB: Granted with Conds 
Corrected request for a 206.21 square foot (8.59%) front yard impervious surface coverage 
variation to permit the retention of a patio and walk on the legal non-conforming structure 
 
1300 Sheridan Road Case 2017-Z-28 ZBA: Deny  VB: Revised/Granted 
Revised request for a 430.7 square foot (16.89%) front yard impervious surface coverage variation 
and a variation to permit parking spaces in a required front yard to allow the expansion of the 
existing legal non-conforming driveway 
 
77 Indian Hill Road Case 2017-Z-18 ZBA: Grant  VB: Granted 
Request for a 337.0 square foot (29.56%) front yard impervious surface coverage variation to 
permit the construction of a new home 
 
2004 Washington Avenue Case 2017-Z-12  ZBA: Grant  VB: Granted 
Request for a 6.12’ front yard setback variation, a 3.66’ side yard setback variation, a 5.56’ front 
yard porch setback variation, a 6.5’ front yard porch step setback variation, and a 103.52 square 
foot (7.39%) front yard porch coverage variation to permit the construction of a rear one-story 
addition, a second-story addition, and new front and side porch on the legal non-conforming 
structure 
 
1322 Washington Avenue Case 2017-Z-09  ZBA: Grant  VB: Granted 
Request for a 109.37 square foot (1.82%) lot coverage variation, a 4.83’ front yard setback 
variation, a 0.91’ side yard setback variation, a 4.83’ front yard stoop setback variation, a 7.83’ 
front yard step setback variation, a 128.64 square foot (12.37%) front yard impervious surface 
coverage variation, and a 51.94 square foot (4.41%) side yard impervious surface coverage 
variation to permit the construction of a rear one-story addition and the reconstruction of an 
enclosed front entry on the legal non-conforming structure 
 
235 Kilpatrick Avenue Case 2016-Z-58 ZBA: Deny  VB: Withdrawn 
Request for a 23.55’ front yard setback variation and a 402.81 square foot (28.42%) front yard 
impervious surface coverage variation to permit the construction of an attached garage on the legal 
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non-conforming structure 
 
227 Kilpatrick Avenue Case 2016-Z-57 ZBA: Deny  VB: Withdrawn 
Request for a 23.92’ front yard setback variation and a 405.97 square foot (28.78%) front yard 
impervious surface coverage variation to permit the construction of an attached garage on the legal 
non-conforming structure 
 
211 Kilpatrick Avenue Case 2016-Z-56 ZBA: Deny  VB: Withdrawn 
Request for a 23.7’ front yard setback variation and a 405.3 square foot (28.59%) front yard 
impervious surface coverage variation to permit the construction of an attached garage on the legal 
non-conforming structure 
 
3128 Greenleaf Avenue Case 2016-Z-52 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 218.18 square foot (13.03%) front yard impervious surface coverage variation to 
permit the replacement and widening of the driveway on the legal non-conforming structure 
2411 Wilmette Avenue Case 2016-Z-42 ZBA: Deny/Deny  VB: Granted 
Request for a 4.69’ front yard setback variation, a 343.92 square foot (16.97%) front yard 
impervious surface coverage variation, and a variation to permit parking spaces in a required front 
yard to permit the construction of a two-car attached garage 
 
3219 Illinois Road  Case 2016-Z-30 ZBA: Deny VB: Revised, Granted 
Revised request for a 6.08’ front yard setback variation, a 2.12’ side yard setback variation, a 1.62’ 
combined side yard setback variation, a 39.62 square foot (1.51%) front yard impervious surface 
coverage variation, and a variation to permit parking spaces in a required front yard to permit the 
construction of one-story additions, a front porch, and a front yard parking space 
 
Zoning Ordinance Provisions Involved 
 
Section 5.4 outlines the variation procedures. 
 
Section 8.3 references Table 8-2, which establishes a front yard setback of 32.0’ on the Subject 
Property. 
 
Section 8.3.E establishes a maximum front yard impervious surface coverage of 661.44 square feet 
(30%) on the Subject Property. 
 
Section 13.4.P states that porches may not cover more than 10% of the front yard. 
 
Section 13.5.A references Table 13-2, which establishes porches as a 6.0’ encroachment into an 
established front yard setback and porch steps as a 9.0’encroachment into an established front yard 
setback. 
 
Action Required 
 
Move to recommend granting a request for a 7.14’ front yard setback variation, a 6.72’ front yard 
porch setback variation, a 4.72’ front yard porch step setback variation, a 176.56 square foot 
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(8.01%) front yard impervious surface coverage variation, and a 29.54 square foot (1.34%) front 
yard porch coverage variation to permit the construction of a substantial addition and remodel that 
is classified as a new home at 3527 Greenwood Avenue, in accordance with the plans submitted. 
 
(After the vote on the request) 
Move to authorize the Chairman to prepare the report and recommendation for the Zoning Board 
of Appeals for case number 2020-Z-03. 
 
CASE FILE DOCUMENTS 
 
     Doc. No.     Documents  
 
 Location Maps And Plans 
 
 1.0 Zoning Map 
 1.1 GIS Map 
 1.2 Sidwell Tax Map 
 1.3 Plat of Survey 
 1.4 Existing Site Plan 
 1.5 Proposed Site Plan 
 1.6 Proposed First Floor Plan 
 1.7 Proposed Second Floor Plan 
 1.8 Front (North) Elevation 
 1.9 East Elevation 
 1.10 West Elevation 
 1.11 Rear (South) Elevation 
 1.12 Zoning Setback Graphic 
 1.13 Isometric Drawings 
 
 Written Correspondence and Documentation 
 
 2.0 Completed application form 
 2.1 Letter of application 
 2.2 Proof of ownership 
 2.3 Notice of Public Hearing as prepared for the petitioner, dated 

January 14, 2020 
 2.4 Notice of Public Hearing as published in The Wilmette Beacon, 

January 16, 2020 
 2.5 Certificate of publication 
 2.6 Certificate of posting, dated January 16, 2020 
 2.7 Affidavit of compliance with notice requirements, filed by 

applicant, January 27, 2020 
 2.8 Established Front Yard Worksheet for the 3501 Block of 

Greenwood Avenue 







































REPORT TO THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 
FROM THE 

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT 
 
Case Number:   2019-Z-35 
 
Property:    1 Indian Hill Road 
 
Zoning District:   R, Single-Family Detached Residence 
 
Applicant:    Indian Hill Club LLC 
 
Nature of Application: Revised request for a variation to permit the expansion of 

legal non-conforming uses (Club and Golf Course), a 25.0’ 
north side yard adjoining a street setback variation 
(equipment wash/storage, a 30.0’ rear yard of a double-
frontage lot setback variation (dumpster pad), a 41.37’ north 
side yard adjoining a street setback variation (loading), a 
special use for three accessory buildings each in excess of 
200 square feet, a 2,028.25 square foot south side yard 
adjoining a street impervious surface variation, a 2,631.1 
square foot north side yard adjoining a street impervious 
surface variation, a 2.0’ fence height variation, and a fence 
openness variation to permit the construction of a one-story 
employee center, a one-story equipment wash building, 
parking lot, and other site improvements 

 
Applicable Provisions of 
the Zoning Ordinance: Section 2.4 
 Section 5.3 
 Section 5.4 
 Section 8.2 
 Section 8.3 
 Section 8.3.E 
 Section 13.4.A.3 
 Section 13.4.A.5 
 Section 13.4.A.6 
 Section 13.4.K.1 
 Section 17.3.D 
 
Hearing Date:    February 5, 2020 
     November 20, 2019 
 
Date of Application:   August 30, 2019 
 
Notices:    Notice of public hearing to the applicant, September 24, 2019.  

Notice of public hearing published in The Wilmette Beacon, 
September 26, 2019. Posted on the property, October 1, 2019. 
Affidavit of compliance with notice requirements dated 
October 1, 2019. 
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Report Prepared By: Lisa Roberts, AICP 
Assistant Director of Community Development 

     Minutes transcribed by Alexa Markoff Zerevitz



Case 2019-Z-35 
1 Indian Hill Road 

 

 

3 

STAFF INFORMATION AS PRESENTED TO THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 
 
Description of Property 
 
The Subject Property is located on the northwest corner of Kenilworth Avenue and Hunter Road. 
Indian Hill Road, a private road, runs to the north and west of the property. The primary entrance 
is from Indian Hill Road and there is an emergency entrance on Kenilworth Avenue. The north 
and south lot lines are 292.36’ in length and the east and west lot lines are 298.05’. There is 
approximately 166’ of frontage on Hunter Road and 292.36’ of frontage on Kenilworth Avenue. 
The property has an area of approximately 77,490 square feet. The property is improved with a 
one-story maintenance building that serves the Indian Hill Golf Club. 
 
To the east and south are properties zoned R1-C, Single-Family Residence, and improved with 
single-family homes. To the northeast and west are properties zoned R, Single-Family Residence, 
and improved with single-family homes. To the north is the Indian Hill Golf Club. 
 
Revised Proposal 
 
The petitioner is proposing to construct new buildings and remodel the existing golf course 
maintenance property. New structures include a one-story employee center, a one-story equipment 
wash/storage building, a 7-bay open storage structure, pad for 2 30-yard dumpsters, and a 15 space 
parking lot. The existing maintenance building along the east lot line will remain. The existing 
driveway access on Indian Hill Road will remain as will the existing driveway access on 
Kenilworth Avenue (this side for emergencies only). The exhibits for the revised request start at 
Exhibit 1.14. 
 
Because Social Clubs or Lodges are not a permitted use in the R zoning district and Golf Courses 
are not a permitted use in the R zoning district, a variation is required to permit the expansion of 
these uses with the new buildings for this facility. 
 
The proposed equipment wash/storage building has a north side yard adjoining a street setback of 
25.0’. Because the Zoning Ordinance requires a north side yard adjoining the street setback of 
50.0’, a 25.0’ north side yard adjoining a street setback variation is required. 
 
A proposed concrete pad to store two 30-yard dumpsters has a rear yard of a double-frontage lot 
setback of 20.0’. Because the Zoning Ordinance requires a rear yard of a double-frontage lot 
setback of 50.0’, a 30.0’ rear yard of a double-frontage lot setback variation is required. 
 
The proposed loading berth has a north side yard adjoining street setback of 8.63’. Because the 
zoning Ordinance requires a side yard adjoining a street setback of 50.0’, a 41.37’ side yard 
adjoining a street setback variation is required. 
 
The proposed employee center has an area of 2,586.38 square feet. The proposed 7-bay storage 
structure has an area of 2,200 square feet. The proposed equipment wash/storage building has an 
area of 2,710.5 square feet. Because the Zoning Ordinance limits roofed accessory structures to 
200 square feet, a special use is required for these three structures in excess of 200 square feet. 
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With the new parking lot and existing driveway, the proposed south side yard adjoining a street 
impervious surface coverage is 4,816.0 square feet. Because the Zoning Ordinance limits side yard 
adjoining a street impervious surface coverage to 2,787.75 square feet (30%), a 2,028.25 square 
foot (21.83%) side yard adjoining a street impervious surface coverage variation is required.  
 
With the new equipment wash/storage building, loading space, and driveway, the proposed north 
side yard adjoining a street impervious surface coverage is 6,019.0 square feet. Because the Zoning 
Ordinance limits side yard adjoining a street impervious surface coverage to 3,387.9 square feet 
(30%), a 2,631.1 square foot (23.3%) side yard adjoining a street impervious surface coverage 
variation is required.  
 
The existing gate along the north lot line is proposed to be re-located to accommodate the new 
equipment parking pad and new fencing is proposed to be installed along the north and east lot 
line at the northeast corner of the lot. This fencing will match the existing fencing around the 
property. This proposed new gate and fencing is 6.0’ tall and is solid. Because the Zoning 
Ordinance limits fence height in a side yard adjoining a street to 4.0’, a 2.0’ fence height variation 
is required. Because the Zoning Ordinance requires that a fence be a minimum of 50% open in a 
side yard adjoining a street, an openness variation is required. 
 
Requirements Required Original Revised 
South SYAS Setback – Employee Center 50.0’ 25.0’* 50.0’ 
(West) Rear Yard DF – Employee Center 50.0’ 33.5’* 50.0’ 
(West) Rear Yard DF – 7-Bay Storage  50.0’ 33.5’* 52.42’ 
(West) Rear Yard DF – Dumpster Pad 50.0’ 33.5’* 30.0’* 
North SYAS Setback – Gravel Storage Pad 50.0’ 25.0’* NA 
North SYAS Setback – Loading Berth 50.0’ 8.63’* 8.63’* 
North SYAS Setback – Wash/Storage Bldg 50.0’ 50.0’ 25.0’* 
 
Accessory Height – Employee Center 15.0’ 24.0’* 15.0’ 
Accessory Height – Equipment Wash Building 15.0’ 17.75’* 15.0’ 
Accessory Height – Sand Silo  15.0’ 27.39’* 15.0’ 
 
South Side Yard Adj St Impervious Coverage 2,787.75 s.f. 5,402.10 s.f.* 4,816.0 s.f.* 
North Side Yard Adj St Impervious Coverage 3,387.90 s.f. 6,518.58 s.f.* 6,019.0 s.f.* 
 
(West) Rear Yard DF – Air Conditioner 50.0’ 42.5’* >50.0’ 
 
The revised proposal will be reviewed by the Appearance Review Commission on Monday, 
February 3, 2020. 
 
  



Case 2019-Z-35 
1 Indian Hill Road 

 

 

5 

Original Proposal 
 
On November 20, 2019, the Zoning Board of Appeals heard the petitioner’s original request for a 
variation to permit the expansion of legal non-conforming uses (Club and Golf Course), a 25.0’ 
south side yard adjoining a street setback variation (employee center), a 16.5’ rear yard of a double-
frontage lot setback variation (employee center), a 16.5’ rear yard of a double-frontage lot setback 
variation (7-bay storage structure), a 16.5’ rear yard of a double-frontage lot setback variation 
(dumpster pad), a 25.0’ north side yard adjoining a street setback variation (gravel storage pad), a 
41.37’ north side yard adjoining a street setback variation (loading berth), a 9.0’ accessory 
structure height variation (employee center), a 2.75’ accessory structure height variation 
(equipment wash building), a 12.39’ accessory structure height variation (sand silo), a special use 
for three accessory buildings each in excess of 200 square feet, a variation for more than 3 
accessory buildings on a lot, a 2,614.35 square foot (28.13%) south side yard adjoining a street 
impervious surface coverage variation, a 3,130.68 square foot (27.72%) north side yard adjoining 
a street impervious surface coverage variation, a 7.5’ rear yard of a double-frontage lot air 
conditioner setback variation, a 2.0’ fence height variation, and a fence openness variation to 
permit the construction of a one-story employee center, a one-story equipment wash building, 
parking lot, and other site improvements. 
 
The petitioner is proposing to construct new buildings and remodel the existing golf course 
maintenance property. New structures include a one-story employee center, a one-story equipment 
wash building, a sand storage silo, a 7-bay open storage structure, pad for 2 30-yard dumpsters, 
and a 14 space parking lot. The existing maintenance building along the east lot line will remain. 
The existing driveway access on Indian Hill Road will remain as will the existing driveway access 
on Kenilworth Avenue (this side for emergencies only). 
 
Because Social Clubs or Lodges are not a permitted use in the R zoning district and Golf Courses 
are not a permitted use in the R zoning district, a variation is required to permit the expansion of 
these uses with the new buildings for this facility. 
 
The proposed employee center has a south side yard adjoining the street setback of 25.0’ and a 
west rear yard of a double frontage lot setback of 33.5’. Because the Zoning Ordinance requires a 
south side yard adjoining the street setback of 50.0’, a 25.0’ side yard adjoining a street setback 
variation is required. Because the Zoning Ordinance requires a rear yard of a double frontage lot 
setback of 50.0’, a 16.5’ rear yard of a double frontage lot setback variation is required. 
 
The proposed 7-bay storage structure has a rear yard of a double-frontage lot setback of 33.5’. 
Because the Zoning Ordinance requires a rear yard of a double-frontage lot setback of 50.0’, a 
16.5’ rear yard of a double-frontage lot setback variation is required. 
 
A proposed concrete pad to store two 30-yard dumpsters has a rear yard of a double-frontage lot 
setback of 33.5’. Because the Zoning Ordinance requires a rear yard of a double-frontage lot 
setback of 50.0’, a 16.5’ rear yard of a double-frontage lot setback variation is required. 
 
A proposed gravel storage pad has a north side yard adjoining street setback of 25.0’. Because the 
zoning Ordinance requires a side yard adjoining a street setback of 50.0’, a 25.0’ side yard 
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adjoining a street setback variation is required. 
 
The proposed loading berth has a north side yard adjoining street setback of 8.63’. Because the 
zoning Ordinance requires a side yard adjoining a street setback of 50.0’, a 41.37’ side yard 
adjoining a street setback variation is required. 
 
The proposed employee center has a height of 24.0’. Because the Zoning Ordinance limits 
accessory structures to a height of 15.0’, a 9.0’ height variation is necessary.  
 
The proposed equipment wash building has a height of 17.75’. Because the Zoning Ordinance 
limits accessory structures to a height of 15.0’, a 2.75’ height variation is necessary.   
 
The proposed sand storage silo has a height of 27.39’. Because the Zoning Ordinance limits the 
height of accessory structures to 15.0’, a 12.39’ accessory structure height variation is required. 
 
The proposed employee center has an area of 2,586.38 square feet. The proposed 7-bay storage 
structure has an area of 2,200 square feet. The proposed equipment wash building has an area of 
1,920.75 square feet. Because the Zoning Ordinance limits roofed accessory structures to 200 
square feet, a special use is required for these three structures in excess of 200 square feet. 
 
With the new employee center, the 7-unit storage bin, the sand storage silo, and the equipment 
wash building, the property is proposed to have 4 accessory structures in addition to the principal 
structure, the existing maintenance building. Because the Zoning Ordinance limits the number of 
accessory structures to 3 on lots over 15,000 square feet, a variation is necessary for 4 accessory 
structures. 
 
With the new employee center and the new parking lot, the proposed south side yard adjoining a 
street impervious surface coverage is 5,402.1 square feet. Because the Zoning Ordinance limits 
side yard adjoining a street impervious surface coverage to 2,787.75 square feet (30%), a 2,614.35 
square foot (28.13%) side yard adjoining a street impervious surface coverage variation is required.  
 
With the new storage pad and driveway, the proposed north side yard adjoining a street impervious 
surface coverage is 6,518.58 square feet. Because the Zoning Ordinance limits side yard adjoining 
a street impervious surface coverage to 3,387.9 square feet (30%), a 3,130.68 square foot (27.72%) 
side yard adjoining a street impervious surface coverage variation is required.  
 
The new employee center is served by one air conditioner condenser located to the north of the 
building. The air conditioner condenser has a proposed rear yard of a double-frontage lot setback 
of 42.5’. Because the Zoning Ordinance requires a 50.0’ rear yard of a double-frontage lot setback, 
a 7.5’ rear yard of a double-frontage lot air conditioner condenser setback variation is required.  
 
The existing gate along the north lot line is proposed to be re-located to accommodate the new 
equipment parking pad and new fencing is proposed to be installed along the north and east lot 
line at the northeast corner of the lot. This fencing will match the existing fencing around the 
property. This proposed new gate and fencing is 6.0’ tall and is solid. Because the Zoning 
Ordinance limits fence height in a side yard adjoining a street to 4.0’, a 2.0’ fence height variation 
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is required. Because the Zoning Ordinance requires that a fence be a minimum of 50% open in a 
side yard adjoining a street, an openness variation is required. 
 
Requirements – Original Proposal Required Proposed 
South Side Yard Adj St Setback – Employee Center 50.0’ 25.0’* 
(West) Rear Yard of a Double-Frontage – Employee Center 50.0’ 33.5’*
  
(West) Rear Yard of a Double-Frontage – 7-Bay Storage  50.0’ 33.5’* 
(West) Rear Yard of a Double-Frontage – Dumpster Pad 50.0’ 33.5’* 
North Side Yard Adj St Setback – Gravel Storage Pad 50.0’ 25.0’* 
North Side Yard Adj St Setback – Loading Berth 50.0’ 8.63’* 
 
Accessory Height – Employee Center 15.0’ 24.0’* 
Accessory Height – Equipment Wash Building 15.0’ 17.75’* 
Accessory Height – Sand Silo  15.0’ 27.39’* 
 
South Side Yard Adj St Impervious Coverage  2,787.75 s.f. 5,402.10 s.f.* 
North Side Yard Adj St Impervious Coverage 3,387.90 s.f. 6,518.58 s.f.* 
 
(West) Rear Yard of a Double-Frontage – Air Conditioner 50.0’ 42.5’* 

 
Side Yard Adjoining a Street Impervious Surface Calculations 

Original Proposal 
 

South Side Yard Adj Kenilworth = 50.0’ x 185.85’ = 9,292.5 square feet 
9,292.5 s.f. x .30 = 2,787.75 s.f. permitted side yard adj street yard impervious surface coverage 

Proposed impervious coverage = 5,402.1 s.f.* 
5,402.1 – 2,787.75 = 2,614.35 s.f. variation 

 
North Side Yard Adj Indian Hill Road = 50.0’ x 225.86’ = 11,293.0 square feet 

11,293.0 s.f. x .30 = 3,387.9 s.f. permitted side yard adj street yard impervious surface coverage 
Proposed impervious coverage = 6,518.58 s.f.* 

6,518.58 – 3,387.9 = 3,130.68 s.f. variation 
* Non-conforming 
 
Site Plan Review Committee Comments 
 
The Site Plan Review Committee had the following comments on the application. These are 
provided for reference and do not require any action by the Zoning Board of Appeals. 
 
1. Storm water best management practices shall be incorporated into the site plan. 
2. The following permits shall be obtained prior to construction: grading, right-of-way, 

dumpster, and MWRDGC (if applicable). 
3. A soil erosion control plan shall be submitted for approval prior to construction. 
4. All utilities must follow Village of Wilmette standards. 
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5. As proposed, lighting consists of the existing fixtures mounted on the existing maintenance 
building, two fixtures mounted at the main entrance of the new employee building, and one 
fixture mounted at the side entrance of the new employee building. Any other lighting, 
including pole mounted lighting, shall require zoning review and Village Board approval. 
All lighting may not exceed 0.5 foot candles at any lot line. 

6. The fuel pump and tank(s) must meet all applicable local, state, and federal requirements. 
7. The south 33’ of the Subject Property as shown on the plat of survey that is used as public 

right-of-way for Kenilworth Avenue shall be dedicated to the Village as a condition of 
approval of this special use/variation request. 

8. As proposed, the hours of operation of this facility are not to be changed from the current 
hours. Any increase in hours of operation shall require zoning review and Village Board 
approval 

9. The proposed improvements are subject to review and approval by the Appearance Review 
Commission. 

10. Native planting materials are strongly encouraged. 
11. No ash trees should be planted on either the parkway or private property. 
12. Handicapped parking spaces must be provided, striped and signed in accordance with the 

Illinois Accessibility Code. 
 
Other Requests at the Subject Property 
 
1 Indian Hill Road Case 2017-Z-52 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 2.5’ fence height variation and a fence openness variation to permit the replacement 
of 6.5’ tall solid fence in a front yard 
 
1 Indian Hill Road Case 2005-Z-52  ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 2’ fence height variation and a fence openness variation to permit the construction of a 
6’ high stockade fence along the east lot line (Hunter Road) 
 
1 Indian Hill Road Case 1998-Z-61 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 2.5’ fence height and a 50% fence openness variation to allow the construction of 6’ 
high stockade fence along Kenilworth Avenue and Hunter Road 
 
Other Materials Yard Requests 
 
711 Laramie Avenue Case 2017-Z-43 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for an expansion of a special use (Public Works Facility), a 5.46’ accessory structure 
height variation and a 12.16’ accessory structure height variation to permit the construction of a 
roofed salt storage accessory structure and a roofed spoil bins accessory structure 
 
3640 Lake Avenue Case 2009-Z-50 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for an expansion of a special use for a storage and distribution establishment 
 
711 Laramie Avenue Case 2008-Z-19 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a special use for a heavy equipment, storage, distribution, and vehicle servicing 
establishment (Village Yard), a special use to exceed the maximum of 3 permitted accessory 
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structures, a 15 space parking variation, and a 9.58’ fence (gate) height variation to permit the 
construction of a one-story addition and an accessory structure (wash bay building) and the 
relocation of an existing gate 
 
Other Similar Golf Course Requests 
 
2601 Old Glenview Road Case 2018-Z-41 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 17.5’ front yard parking space setback variation to permit the expansion of a parking 
lot 
 
2601 Old Glenview Road Case 2016-Z-50 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a special use to expand an existing special use (social club or lodge), a special use for 
an accessory structure in excess of 200 square feet, a special use for more than 3 detached 
accessory structures, a variation from the requirement that accessory structures not have a 
basement, a 23.75’ accessory structure height variation, a 13.08’ accessory structure height 
variation, and a 6.58’ light pole height variation for the replacement of a paddle tennis court 
warming hut and to relocate existing and add new lighted paddle tennis courts 
 
2601 Old Glenview Road Case 2004-Z-44 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 14’ height variation to permit the construction of a new pump house 
 
Zoning Ordinance Provisions Involved 
 
Section 2.4 defines Golf Course as “A tract of land laid out with at least nine (9) holes for playing 
a game of golf and improved with tees, greens, fairways, and hazards. A golf course may include 
a clubhouse, restrooms and shelters as accessory uses. A driving range may be included as part of 
a Golf Course” and defines Social Club or Lodge as “A private not-for-profit association, 
corporation or other entity that has a limited membership and elected officers pursuant to its bylaws 
that excludes the general public from its premises and holds all property for the common benefit 
of its members. “Social Club or Lodge” does not include an establishment that permits non-
members to pay a temporary membership fee at the door in order to enter and use the premises.” 
 
Section 5.3 outlines the special use procedures. 
 
Section 5.4 outlines the variation procedures. 
 
Section 8.2 references Table 8-1, which establishes Golf Courses and Social Club or Lodges as 
neither permitted or special uses in the R, Single-Family Detached Residence, Zoning District.  
 
Section 8.3 references Table 8-2, which establishes a side yard adjoining a street setback of 50.0’ 
and a rear yard of a double frontage lot setback of 50.0’ on the Subject Property. 
 
Section 8.3.E establishes a maximum south side yard adjoining a street impervious surface coverage 
of 2,787.75 square feet (30%) and a maximum north side yard adjoining a street impervious surface 
coverage of 3,387.9 square feet (30%) on the Subject Property. 
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Section 13.4.A.3 states that no detached accessory structure may exceed a height of 15.0’. 
 
Section 13.4.A.5 limits the number of accessory structures to 3 on a lot 15,000 square feet or greater 
in area. 
 
Section 13.4.A.6 limits all detached accessory structures to a maximum area of 200 square feet each. 
 
Section 13.4.K.1 requires in all districts that all mechanical equipment may not be located in a 
required front yard, side yard adjoining a street or rear yard of a double-frontage lot. 
 
Section 17.3.D states that a non-conforming use of land or a structure may not be expanded, 
extended, enlarged or increased in intensity. 
 
Action Required 
 
Move to recommend granting a revised request for a variation to permit the expansion of legal 
non-conforming uses (Club and Golf Course), a 25.0’ north side yard adjoining a street setback 
variation (equipment wash/storage, a 30.0’ rear yard of a double-frontage lot setback variation 
(dumpster pad), a 41.37’ north side yard adjoining a street setback variation (loading), a special 
use for three accessory buildings each in excess of 200 square feet, a 2,028.25 square foot south 
side yard adjoining a street impervious surface variation, a 2,631.1 square foot north side yard 
adjoining a street impervious surface variation, a 2.0’ fence height variation, and a fence openness 
variation to permit the construction of a one-story employee center, a one-story equipment wash 
building, parking lot, and other site improvements  at 1 Indian Hill Road, in accordance with the 
revised plans submitted. 
 
(After the vote on the request) 
Move to authorize the Chairman to prepare the report and recommendation for the Zoning Board 
of Appeals for case number 2019-Z-35. 
 
CASE FILE DOCUMENTS 
 
     Doc. No.     Documents  
 
 Location Maps And Plans 
 
 1.0 Zoning Map 
 1.1 GIS Map 
 1.2 Sidwell Tax Map 
 1.3 Plat of Survey 
 1.4 Site Plan 
 1.5 Employee Center Basement Plan 
 1.6 Employee Center First Floor Plan 
 1.7 Employee Center East and West Elevations 
 1.8 Employee Center North and South Elevations 
 1.9 Perspective and Sections Drawings 
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 1.10 Landscape Plan 
 1.11 Impervious Surface Calculations 
 1.12 Sand Silo Details 
 1.13 Building Material Details 
 1.14 Revised Site Plan 
 1.15 Revised Employee Center Basement Plan 
 1.16 Revised Employee Center First Floor Plan 
 1.17 Revised Employee Center East and West Elevations 
 1.18 Revised Employee Center North and South Elevations 
 1.19 Revised Perspective and Sections Drawings 
 1.20 Revised Landscape Plan 
 1.21 Revised Impervious Surface Calculations 
 1.22 Revised Building Material Details 
 1.23 Panoramic Photos 
 
 Written Correspondence and Documentation 
 
 2.0 Completed application form 
 2.1 Letter of application 
 2.2 Proof of ownership 
 2.3 Notice of Public Hearing as prepared for the petitioner, dated 

September 24, 2019 
 2.4 Notice of Public Hearing as published in The Wilmette Beacon, 

September 26, 2019 
 2.5 Certificate of publication 
 2.6 Certificate of posting, dated October 1, 2019 
 2.7 Affidavit of compliance with notice requirements, filed by 

applicant, October 1, 2019 
 2.8 Letter from Debra and Michael Thompson, 2305 Kenilworth 

Avenue, dated October 15, 2019 
 2.9 Minutes from the Appearance Review Commission meeting on 

October 7, 2019 
 2.10 Email from Lloyde and Peggy Nelson, 2244 Beechwood 

Avenue, dated January 28, 2020 
 
Minutes from the October 16, 2019 meeting 
 
3.0 TESTIMONY, COMMENTS, AND ARGUMENTS ON BEHALF OF THE 

APPLICANT 
 
 3.1 Persons appearing for the applicant 
 
  3.11 Mr. Jon Talty, OKW Architects 
   OKW Architects 
   600 W. Jackson Blvd.  
   Chicago 
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 3.2 Summary of presentations 
 
 3.21 The architect said that on behalf of his client, Indian Hill Club, he is asking for a 

continuance until the November 20, 2019 meeting. He appreciates the help that staff 
has provided.  

 
6.0 DECISION 
 
 6.1 Mr. Kolleng moved to continue the case to the November 20, 2019 meeting.  
 
 6.11 Ms. Choca Urban seconded the motion and the voice vote was all ayes and 

no nays.  
 
   Motion carried.  
 
Minutes from the November 20, 2019 meeting 
 
3.0 TESTIMONY, COMMENTS, AND ARGUMENTS ON BEHALF OF THE 

APPLICANT 
 
 3.1 Persons appearing for the applicant 
 
  3.11 Mr. Jon Talty, architect 
   OKW Architects 
   600 W. Jackson Blvd.  
   Chicago 
 
  3.12 Mr. Dave Schlagater, grounds superintendent 
   Indian Hill Golf Club 
 
 3.2 Summary of presentations 
 
 3.21 Ms. Roberts said that there were revised plans submitted, as well as a revised 

request. The request is for a variation to permit the expansion of legal non-
conforming uses (Club and Golf Course), a 25.0’ south side yard adjoining a street 
setback variation (employee center), a 16.5’ rear yard of a double-frontage lot 
setback variation (employee center), a 16.5’ rear yard of a double-frontage lot 
setback variation (7-bay storage structure), a 16.5’ rear yard of a double-frontage 
lot setback variation (dumpster pad), a 25.0’ north side yard adjoining a street 
setback variation (gravel storage pad), a 41.37’ north side yard adjoining a street 
setback variation (loading berth), a 9.0’ accessory structure height variation 
(employee center), a 2.75’ accessory structure height variation (equipment wash 
building), a special use for three accessory buildings each in excess of 200 square 
feet, a variation for more than 3 accessory buildings on a lot, a 2,614.35 square foot 
(28.13%) south side yard adjoining a street impervious surface coverage variation, 
a 3,130.68 square foot (27.72%) north side yard adjoining a street impervious 
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surface coverage variation, a 7.5’ rear yard of a double-frontage lot air conditioner 
setback variation, a 2.0’ fence height variation, and a fence openness variation to 
permit the construction of a one-story employee center, a one-story equipment wash 
building, parking lot, and other site improvements. The Village Board will hear this 
case on December 10, 2019.  

 
 3.22  Mr. Talty is the project architect. He is also a member of Indian Hill Club. With 

him at the meeting is the general manager, Jeff Belting; the site superintendent, 
Dave Schlagater, and club president, Doug Maybie. They hope to provide clarity 
and simplicity to what appears to be a complex ask.  

 
  The board is familiar with this property. It is about two acres. It is a non-conforming 

use in a residential neighborhood. The existing maintenance building, which is part 
of the Indian Hill campus, is a structure that is over 50 years old. It is not a structure 
that can be improved upon. It was a pre-engineered building. Any improvements to 
the site require them to look at new structures for any improvement to happen.  

 
  Turf science is part of a golf course’s stewardship and has evolved throughout the 

years. The simple needs of a property and the care and love of a property requires 
different things today than it did 40 or 50 years ago.  

 
  Aside from the new structures they are proposing, it is important to reinforce the 

fact that today there is no storm water management on the two-acre parcel. 
Whatever weather events take place, water goes where it wants to go. As part of 
the improvement program, they are imposing a storm water management plan. They 
will engineer the site to meet and exceed the village’s requirements. In doing so, 
they will make not only the site perform better, but make the lots surrounding the 
property perform in a better way.  

 
  By improving the site as proposed, there is no additional occupancy or intensity of 

use from how it functions today. There are no additional employees. It is a 
redistribution of the current employee count, which is 22 people for 9 months of 
the year.  

 
  The club has prided itself on being a good neighbor. They communicate well with 

the neighbors. They will continue to do so. They hope that the efforts they are taking 
to improve the property are appropriate.  

 
  He showed a PowerPoint presentation. The presentation started with a basic 

property overview. The building at the bottom of the screen is the current 
maintenance building. It is not being considered for improvement. Some of the 
functions will move out of the building into the new accessory buildings and there 
will be more room for equipment to have wider berths. Functionally the building 
will not change.  

 
  They are proposing a single-story employee center. Currently at the south end of 
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the maintenance building are office and employee gathering spaces. They want to 
move them to a more appropriate building that houses showers, offices, and a 
lunchroom. Indian Hill Club and the maintenance facility is not different from other 
businesses. They want to create a better environment for employees.  

 
  The other new accessory structure is an equipment building on the northern half of 

the site. It is a single-story building that will accommodate equipment washing, 
which does not currently exist. It will be done in an environmentally sound way. It 
will allow them to bring equipment into the building and wash it, drain and capture 
that water, gather it in a triple basin under the structure, and dispose of it 
appropriately.  

 
  To the west of that is pesticide storage. They are isolating pesticides in their own 

compartment. To the west of that is sand storage. They had originally thought about 
a sand silo, but it was large and tall. The ARC provided feedback on the silo, as did 
neighbors. They then decided not to go with the silo. They will expand the pre-
engineered building to accommodate sand storage. It creates a lot of dust. It is not 
a healthy environment for staff. With the particular material they are using, it will 
make things better.  

 
  Other areas impacting setbacks and height requirements are a pad to the west, which 

is made of concrete and will house two 30-yard dumpsters.  
 
  It is important to note that the site is haphazard. Over time, they developed habits 

to get in and out and for circulation. One of the primary goals is to provide order. 
It is safe, but disorderly and it could be better. Pedestrian and vehicular traffic will 
be better defined. People can navigate the site in a safe way. They will engineer the 
site to ensure that storm water management is part of the overall solution.  

 
 3.23 Chairman Schneider asked what was going to be in the storage bin.  
 
  Mr. Talty said that those bins are painted CMU bays about 4’ high. They are 

partitioning topsoil, other types of sand, mulch, and gravel, things that are part of 
the golf course. Now they sit in piles. They want to provide a dedicated 
environment so that they don’t spill into each other. There will be easier access and 
will look better.  

 
 3.24 Chairman Schneider asked about the gravel surface storage pad. 
 
  Mr. Talty said that it is dedicated to park tractors so then they won’t be in the way. 

The same is with the loading area to the north of the current maintenance building. 
Now they park trailers all over and there is no rhyme or reason. They want to 
impose order and control. It is best to provide dedicated space for overnight storage 
of a flatbed trailer or piece of equipment, so they are housed and not sitting in the 
middle of the site.  
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  There will be dedicated parking at the employee center. Right now, cars are parked 
where it is dry, wherever it is level, and wherever the car is out of the way of other 
traffic. The parking will include a handicap space per code. The parking is for 
employees, visitors, and others. When employees get there early, they will have a 
place for their cars.  

 
 3.25 Chairman Schneider referenced the 92’3” distance between the back of the storage 

bin and front of the equipment building. How was that measurement determined? 
Was it based on a turning radius? 

 
  Mr. Talty said that the area has no specificity to the number, but it is important that 

there is enough real estate on the site to allow for traffic and equipment to circulate 
around that area. When they began the process for the project, they quickly saw that 
the property was unusual. It has street frontage on all four sides. They asked where 
the front yard was located and how should they address setbacks. They met with 
staff more than once.  

 
  They started to locate where buildings needed to go. Currently the property extends 

to the center line of Kenilworth Avenue, the center lines of Indian Hill Road, and 
the center line of Hunter. The village told them that they would be asking for 
setback relief because the property lines do not extend to the center line of the road, 
but to the edge of the right-of-way. This is true for everywhere in the village.  

 
  As they began the process of setbacks, they were looking at setbacks from the enter 

line of Kenilworth Avenue as being 50’.  
 
 3.26 Chairman Schneider said that this is the first time he has heard that argument in 

terms of setbacks. Are there other examples? 
 
  Ms. Roberts said that it is the village’s interpretation to measure from where the 

edge of the right-of-way would be. 
 
  In discussion about the curb, Mr. Talty said that the curb is not commensurate with 

the right-of-way. He showed where the right-of-way and center line were located. 
The curb is in between. There is 66’ between the right-of-way and Kenilworth 
Avenue. From the center line of Kenilworth Avenue to the new property line would 
be a 33’ differential. They are proposing that the employee center be 58’ from the 
center line of Kenilworth Avenue or 25’ from the edge of the property.  

 
 3.27 Chairman Schneider asked if Mr. Talty said that the existing fence is the edge of 

the right-of-way.  
 
  Mr. Talty said that this is correct.  
 
 3.28 Ms. Norrick clarified that they would be dedicating 33’ of that right-of-way to the 

village as part of this request.  
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  Mr. Talty said that this is correct. 
 
 3.29 Mr. Pellaton asked why the one-story employee center was 24’ high.  
 
  Mr. Talty said they wanted the building to have a residential character. It could be 

a flat roofed building. They want the environment to be welcoming. They sit within 
a residential neighborhood. What they propose in terms of roof and building 
materials are that of a residence. The utility building is an institutional building. 
They are proposing a pitched asphalt shingle roof for the employee center.  It is 1’ 
taller than the current maintenance building is today.  

 
  In keeping with the thought of how they approach building architecture, some 

buildings are pre-engineered. They want to skin the building with the same 
horizontal siding they are proposing for the employee center. They want it to be 
consistent with the Indian Hill vernacular. This is a positive amenity for the club.  

 
 3.30 Mr. Pellaton asked if there is a 50’ setback from Indian Hill Road.  
 
  Mr. Talty said that there is 50’ to the edge of the equipment wash building.  
 
 3.31 Mr. Pellaton said that on the south side, there is a 25’ setback to the employee 

center. What causes them to site it closer to Kenilworth Avenue than to Indian Hill 
Road?  

 
  Mr. Talty said that part of it had to do with some preliminary storm water 

management ideas. He talked about having open space that was like the open spaces 
of the golf course. They could gather water in similar areas. It also had to do with 
the notion of the need for storage of equipment that is large like mowers. He is more 
comfortable with storage closer to Indian Hill Road and the golf course than 
Kenilworth Avenue to the south.  

 
 3.32 Mr. Pellaton talked about shifting some structures 25’ to the north. That would be 

shifting setback issues from one side of the property to the other. He wanted to 
know why there was a 25’ setback on one side and not the other.  

 
 3.33 Chairman Schneider asked Ms. Roberts to clarify what is the difference between 

tonight’s case and the Prairie Avenue case, which also had to do with property lines.  
 
  Ms. Roberts said that the plat of survey shows that parcel 3 is the north half of 

Kenilworth Avenue.  
 
 3.34 Chairman Schneider referenced the houses to the south of Kenilworth Avenue. He 

asked about a right-of-way to the center of Kenilworth Avenue. Does the property 
go to the center of Kenilworth Avenue? 

 
  Ms. Roberts said that to her knowledge the property does not go to the center of 
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Kenilworth Avenue. She said that this might be a historical holdover from when 
the area was originally platted.  

 
  Mr. Talty said that the homes on the Kenilworth Avenue are to the right-of-way 

and not to the center line. There were no improvements to the site for a long time. 
The current property that the club pays taxes on goes to the center line of 
Kenilworth Avenue. This is an unusual situation and that is the conundrum about 
setbacks.  

 
  He said it was his understanding with staff that when properties are improved, there 

was this claw back notion. The village said they would work with them but told 
them to understand that the roadway would become village property. It will not be 
the club’s property. They told the village that they understood how that works. He 
was talking about the right-of-way to the street.  

 
 3.35 Mr. Surman asked who maintained the parkway.  
 
  Mr. Talty said that the club has always maintained it and they will continue to do. 

All landscape around the perimeter was planted by the club and they care for it and 
will continue. That includes the Indian Hill Road sides as well.  

 
 3.36 Chairman Schneider asked if there was an agreement that the club not disturb the 

right-of-way and talked about the club closing off half of Kenilworth Avenue.  
 
  Mr. Talty said they cannot close off half of Kenilworth Avenue. There is a 

dedicated right-of-way on their property. It is a very unusual circumstance. There 
is probably not a site like this in the village.  

 
 3.37 Mr. Pellaton said that main change would be reduction in the buildable area and a 

reduction in property taxes after the area is deeded back to the village.  
 
 3.38 Ms. Choca Urban said it is right-of-way so they could not possibly have built on 

that property.  
 
  Mr. Talty talked about impervious surface calculations. The impervious surface 

calculations take into account the right-of-way. But they are not going to benefit 
from this right-of-way in terms of open space. He showed what was being counted 
in impervious surface calculations. He said an area is currently pervious surface but 
will no longer be pervious surface because it won’t be the club’s.  

 
 3.39 Ms. Choca Urban said that Mr. Talty said earlier that the 72’ in the paved area in 

the center is what was left over. It is 92’ to the edge of the back and 72’ in terms of 
maneuvering the vehicle. She is struck that there is a lot of new construction being 
proposed and so much of it does not conform to the ordinance. As they looked at 
other options, they said they started from the edge and moved in. Did they think 
about tightening up the center? This would fall within the setbacks.  
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  Mr. Talty said they looked at this option. They started at the north and south and 
worked in. They are sensitive to the remainder. Equipment will go in and out. There 
could be dumpster pickups on the site while that is happening. There will be staff 
working in all of the bins and taking products to the golf course. They are relocating 
an existing fuel pump so there will be fueling of tractors and trucks. He said that 
the site is chaotic at this time and especially in the summer. Vehicles and people 
are everywhere. They want to focus pedestrians and cars that are going to stay all 
day on one part of the site. There is a static portion and an active portion, which 
relates back to the golf course. Right now, the site is almost entirely open.  

 
 3.40 Ms. Choca Urban said that the site is not pretty at this time. The applicant is making 

requests that do not have to occur.  
 
  Mr. Talty said he understood where she was coming from. They tried to create a 

center called a quadrangle. They want to protect the perimeter to allow it to be green 
space, open space, landscaped space, and a buffer to neighbors to the north, south, 
and west.  

 
 3.41 Chairman Schneider said there are no neighbors to the north, but to the south and 

west. Why can’t they do the design 25’ to the north? 
 
  Mr. Talty asked what if the parking lot stayed where it is? They don’t want to bring 

parking back because it will create more use intensity in less space. If the building 
and amenities slid 25’ it would give them more of a buffer on Kenilworth Avenue.  
He said that they will consider that option.  

 
 3.42 Mr. Pellaton said no one lives on the 13th hole, but there are neighbors on the other 

side.  
 
  Mr. Talty said that the 12th hole is a par 3 with a giant berm around it. They were 

trying to allow for the pesticide building and equipment storage to sit on the north 
side. The employee has a positive impact and they wanted to keep it in line with 
the residential feel of Kenilworth Avenue.  

 
 3.43 Mr. Pellaton asked about the parking lot setback.  
 
  Ms. Roberts said the requirement is 5’ for non-residential uses.  
 
 3.44 Mr. Pellaton clarified that the parking lot conforms to the setback requirements.  
 
 3.45 Ms. Choca Urban asked about setback requirements for dumpsters. She was 

surprised that dumpsters could be on a site permanently. Are there regulations about 
that? 

 
  Mr. Talty said that garbage in the dumpsters is not garbage like at Portillos. It is 

debris. It is tree limbs from the golf course.  
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 3.46 Mr. Kolleng asked about entering and exiting for the dumpsters. He assumes trucks 
will pick them up. Do they come down Indian Hill Road? 

 
  Mr. Talty said that everything is off Indian Hill Road. Nothing is off Kenilworth 

Avenue and it is for emergencies only.  
 
 3.47 Mr. Kolleng referenced the existing brick patio attached to the current maintenance 

building. What is that function?  
 
  Mr. Talty said that at that end of the building is where current offices exist, and 

staff resides. The patio has a picnic table.  
 
 3.48 Ms. Choca Urban referenced the revised plans and said it appears as if the 

dumpsters are being pushed west closer to Indian Hill Road than they were in the 
original plans.  

 
  Mr. Talty said that the pad is being slid to the west because where the sand storage 

building access point is there used to be a silo that could be accessed by trucks 
backing up underneath, filling the truck, and leaving. Now they need a dedicated 
overhead door to access it so by extending the building and removing the sand silo, 
they needed to push the dumpsters back into the west setback a bit more than before.  

 
 3.49 Ms. Choca Urban asked about other changes to the plan.  
 
  Mr. Talty said all changes have been brought to the board’s attention.  
 
 3.50 Mr. Surman said that the discussion is getting off track. There is too much focus on 

the pieces within it. If someone wants to build a house and to make the entire first 
floor a kitchen, that’s okay. Mr. Surman is an architect and believes that the 
architects in this case are being challenged on circulation within the space. 
Architects can figure out circulation. He thinks that the board should focus on three 
items that impact the perimeter of the property that impact Wilmette residents. That 
is the board’s role. He referenced an email received today that shows cars and vans 
parked on an adjacent lot. That may be something that impacts the adjacent 
neighbor. That is a critical issue the board should review. The plan is to not have 
cars there anymore. 

 
  Mr. Talty said Mr. Surman brought up a good point. The photos from the neighbor 

are addressing the corner piece of property, which is unincorporated Cook County. 
This season was unusual season in that that piece of property has been used for 
storage during construction of paddle tennis counts on the property. Building 
materials were kept there. Vehicles were also parked there. That open space has 
been home to neighbors who host events at their home and require more parking. 
They have approached the club about parking cars there. The club said neighbors 
could do that. Although the intent is for that area to remain open space and lawn, is 
sometimes used for parking by neighbors or by the club.  
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 3.51 Mr. Surman said that he will wait to hear from the neighbor. He would think that a 
reasonable thing to do would have vehicles parked at a certain setback, so it does 
not impact the adjacent neighbor. 

 
  The second issue impacting the site is the setback of the proposed one-story 

structure. If they were to mirror the setback that was on Kenilworth Avenue on the 
property, where would that be?  As one is driving down Kenilworth Avenue there 
is the face of the homes that are setback a certain distance from the curb, he would 
think that building could be set back the same distance, so they mirror the setback. 
He wants to know what that is.  

 
  Mr. Talty said he thought that the setback was 50’. The 58’ is a specific number 

based on a conversation with staff. That south line of the employee center is in line 
with the properties moving down Kenilworth Avenue on the north side and that 
aligns.  The original property lines all went to the center lines of Kenilworth 
Avenue, so they were set back 50’. There is a 33’ right-of-way and then it was 25’ 
+ 33’ right-of-way so this is where the 58’ came from. They were trying to align 
that with other properties on Kenilworth Avenue.  

 
 3.52 Mr. Surman said that he understands the setback is based on the size of the property, 

but the setback that the board is looking at should be the setback that they should 
mirror to the west. He said if they mirror the setback, whatever it is, that would be 
reasonable. 

 
 3.53 Chairman Schneider asked about zoning for the properties to the south side of 

Kenilworth Avenue. What about for the property in question? 
 
  Ms. Roberts said that properties to the south are R1 and this property is zoned R.  
 
 3.54 Chairman Schneider asked about the setback for R zoning.  
 
  Ms. Roberts said that minimum front yard setback is 40’ and minimum for R1 is 

25’.  
 
 3.55 Mr. Surman noted that they are matching R1 right now.  
 
 3.56 Ms. Norrick said that they are proposing to match R1.  
 
  Mr. Talty said he understands what Mr. Surman is saying. He said to look at the 

context. There are houses across the street on Kenilworth Avenue. They are asking 
to be sympathetic with the relationship of that house to Kenilworth Avenue as it is 
on the south so that it is the same on the north.   

 
 3.57 Mr. Surman said that the third question is what is the long-term plan for the current 

maintenance building. Are they going to return for another variation?  
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  Mr. Talty said that they need it and will keep and maintain it. They will do what 
they need to in terms of maintenance. This building plays a prominent role on the 
west side of Hunter.  

 
 3.58 Mr. Surman noted that in terms of the setback, the applicant probably has what is 

minimum. The lot is deeper so he can see why others would want the setback to be 
larger.  

 
 3.59 Chairman Schneider asked if it was correct that the applicant would consider 

possibly moving the employee center to the north.  
 
  Mr. Talty said they would move everything because they need to protect the zone 

in the center for traffic.  
 
 3.60 Chairman Schneider asked if there was a number that the applicant would consider.  
 
  Mr. Talty said he would need to put pencil to paper, but he would like to accomplish 

25’. If 25’ can work, they would do it. They would leave the parking lot where it 
is.  

 
 3.61 Ms. Norrick said if they move another 25’, they actually would be 50’. 
 
 3.62 Mr. Surman said he went to the site for the first go around for the case over the 

summer. He noticed that dump trucks were parked with their backs up with weeds 
around them. He assumes those trucks will be parked up in the area Mr. Talty was 
talking about.  

 
  Mr. Talty said no one would see it anymore because it will be far removed from the 

property’s south side. That type of vehicle would not be in the new staff parking 
lot. They wanted to move the less attractive aspects of the operations to the north 
half of the site. That is what they were trying to accomplish.  

 
 3.63 The board had no additional questions for the applicant. 
 
 3.64 Chairman Schneider asked if there were any comments from the audience. 
 
(After Section 4.0) 
 3.65 Mr. Talty said he appreciates all comments and respects them. The activity level of 

the site will not increase from what it is today. They are trying to reorganize how 
the site functions.  

 
  There is no site lighting on the plan. There will be a sconce adjacent to the front 

door of the employee center. The sconce is meant to light the front door when it is 
dark. The hours of operation will remain as they are today.  

 
  He showed the Kenilworth Avenue elevation. They photoshopped a series of 
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images. If the employee center were to move to the north by 25’, that would recede 
and would be less impactful along Kenilworth Avenue. The landscape has been 
installed by the club. He took images from Indian Hill Road and along Kenilworth 
Avenue. Evergreens provide 365 days per year opacity to the site from the 
neighbors across the street. They tried to work with the neighbors to best offer them 
the protection they want relative to the site. The Indian Hill Road perimeter is hard 
to landscape. He talked about replacing a fence four years ago. In some areas 
landscaping is difficult due to the edge of the pavement and the fence. Landscape 
will be inside the fence line which will continue to buffer sight lines. They will 
continue to work with Kenilworth and Hunter neighbors. He did not take a vignette 
of the Hunter Road elevation because they were not doing anything along that edge. 
He talked about landscape improvements being made to the buffer to the east to 
improve that corridor.  

 
 3.66 Mr. Kolleng said one question was about the pad on the north side.  
 
  Mr. Talty said the view from the bedroom would not be impacted with existing 

landscape.  
 
  From the audience, the Nelsons said they look right at that view.  
 
 3.67 Mr. Schlagater has been with the club for 26 years. He talked about a picture from 

a neighbor’s bedroom window. The picture does not show that there is 20’ to 25’ 
distance to landscape that area between their window and the pad. The club is ready 
to do that. They have landscaped for the neighbors before.  

 
 3.68 Chairman Schneider referenced page six, the landscape plan.  
 
  Mr. Schlagater said that there is a lot of area for the club to landscape for the 

neighbors. The pine trees on the south end were done in the last three years based 
on a neighbor’s request. The arbor vitae were done at the same time for a neighbor. 
They are responsive about buffering their site. They try to be a good neighbor. They 
have responded in every case involving a neighbor about landscaping and/or 
landscape maintenance. They volunteered and contributed to the Friends of 
Thornwood Park in helping them to clean up.  

 
  Regarding the smell that Mr. Nelson brought up, the smell is a result of the 

dumpsters they use now. They cannot clean under them as they are sitting on dirt. 
They hope to put them on a pad so they can clean up under the dumpsters. Right 
now, the site is all dirt and gets dusty in the summer. The site being clean will 
eliminate some of the dust. 

 
 3.69 Mr. Surman said that the new parking lot has 14 spaces. He asked where on the site 

the employees currently park.  
 
  Mr. Schlagater said that employees park up against the fence. It is high ground. The 
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area is not improved. There is one small drain and a little bit of asphalt.  
 
  Mr. Talty talked about storm water management. Every project designed today is 

hypersensitive to the issue of storm water management. Although most of the site 
is earth, it has been compacted throughout the years. There is no absorption of 
rainwater. It sheds off the site in whatever direction water chooses to go. When re-
engineering the site, no water will be stored on site and it will gather water on the 
property and will work in conjunction with the village’s storm water ordinance and 
will be released in an appropriate manner into the system along Kenilworth Avenue 
in a more regimented way. He promised no problems to adjacent properties. It will 
improve the situation.  

 
 3.70 Mr. Kolleng asked if there was any place else on the property that this could be 

sited.  
 
 3.71 Ms. Norrick added whether even portions of the project could be sited differently.  
 
  Mr. Talty said that there is not another place on the golf property. The property is 

maxed out and has always been maxed out. There is no other place for a 
maintenance facility. If there was, they would use that space instead. 

 
 3.72 Mr. Surman asked if the club owned the unincorporated portion.  
 
  Mr. Talty said they owned that portion. At one point, they considered putting the 

employee center there, but it is not large enough. It is best to keep everything inside 
the fence where it is not visible. In walking the perimeter, one cannot see site 
activities although parts of buildings are visible. He said that the grade drops down 
around the property perimeter. The center line of Kenilworth Avenue is below the 
grade of the maintenance building to the north.  

 
 3.73 Mr. Surman said he is concerned about the noise issue.  
 
  Mr. Talty said there is noise now and there will not be more than there is now. The 

intensity of use will not change. It is an active space. The cars are parked in an 
orderly way.  

 
 3.74 Mr. Surman said that he is still concerned about noise. He is trying to respond to 

the neighbor’s concern about noise. If he lived across the street, he would be 
concerned about noise. The board has to look at the hardships that cause this. There 
has to be a hardship associated with a variance. He would be concerned about the 
pad. Not all neighbors are present tonight. The space has now evolved into a 
commercial space.  

 
  Mr. Talty said the site has always been what it is today. From a noise pollution 

standpoint, it will not be worse than it is now.  
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 3.75 Mr. Surman said one consideration might be to not have the lot next to the building. 
Maybe parking could go in the unincorporated area and eliminate the onsite 
parking.  

 
 3.76 Mr. Kolleng asked if the board was looking at the current plans or looking at 

everything moving 25’ to the north.  
 
  Mr. Talty said they are willing to move the buildings 25’ to the north to provide a 

greater buffer. The parking lot would remain as shown. 
 
 3.77 Mr. Surman asked why they would not shift the parking lot.  
 
 3.78 Ms. Choca Urban thought that the applicant would move everything 25’ to the 

north.  
 
  Mr. Talty said they are moving the structures 25’ to the north and leaving the 

parking lot for the employees as is.  
 
 3.79 Mr. Pellaton asked why they would not move the parking lot.  
 
  Mr. Talty said the lot is conforming in its current condition.  
 
 3.80 Ms. Choca Urban said it would make sense to have it centered on the building.  
 
 3.81 Mr. Kolleng noted that they could put the parking lot there today and not need any 

variations.  
 
  Mr. Talty said if they can move the parking, they will do so.  
 
 3.82 Mr. Pellaton said moving the parking would help neighbors to better accept the 

proposal as would a more detailed and more intensive landscaping plan.  
 
 3.83 Chairman Schneider asked if the applicant had to amend the request.  
 
  Ms. Roberts said they would need a new site plan and the village staff would need 

to do a new analysis. There is not enough information to amend the request now.  
 
 3.84 Ms. Choca Urban said that there is a degree to which the board is discussing the 

case on the fly. The sand silo was removed, and a revised plan provided to the board 
tonight that includes more impervious surface than was documented in the materials 
in the packet. Moving forward makes her uncomfortable. There is more of a 
variance being requested than was documented in what the board has. The concrete 
pad for dumpsters has increased. The impervious surface has increased as has the 
asphalt pad by bin #1.  

 
  Mr. Talty said that the impervious surface to the south along the south property line 
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will be improved.  
 
 3.85 Ms. Choca Urban said that the packet does not reflect changes made to the plans 

received tonight.  
 
 3.86 Chairman Schneider asked Ms. Roberts the best way for the applicant to proceed. 

Should the applicant request a continuance and provide the board with new plans? 
 
  Ms. Roberts said if the board wants the applicant to explore scooting things north 

by 25’, the case would need to be continued.  
 
 3.87 Ms. Norrick said that she can see that the applicant is responsive to the neighbors. 

But perhaps the club could meet with other neighbors. Shifting everything north 
would make those on Kenilworth Avenue happier, but other neighbors may not be 
happy. That needs to be vetted and fully thought out.  

 
 3.88 Ms. Choca Urban said it sounds like the case will be continued, but she is concerned 

about the height of the employee center and the environmental center. Those are 
tall buildings. She has heard nothing tonight that justifies the height of the employee 
center or the height of the environmental center exceeding code. The applicant 
immediately jumped to a flat roof and that feels like a scare tactic.  

 
  Mr. Talty said he is not trying to scare anyone.  
 
 3.89 Ms. Choca Urban said it could be a sloped roof and conform to the 15’ height that 

the code allows.  
 
  Mr. Talty said they can explore a shallow pitched roof. There was a thought that 

the proposed roof was more similar to a residential roof form.  
 
 3.90 Chairman Schneider asked the applicant to take all comments into account.  
 
  Mr. Talty asked for a continuance. 
 
  Ms. Roberts said that some dates include the December 18, 2019 meeting or the 

January 15, 2020 meeting.  
 
  Mr. Talty asked if he could get back to Ms. Roberts.  
 
  Ms. Roberts said if they do not continue to a specific date tonight, the applicant 

would need to redo noticing.  
 
  Mr. Talty asked for a continuance to the December 18, 2019 meeting.  
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4.0 INTERESTED PARTIES 
 
 4.1 Persons speaking on the application 
 
  4.11 Mr. Mike Thompson 
   2305 Kenilworth Avenue 
 
  4.12 Ms. Jennifer Blade 
   2309 Kenilworth Avenue 
 
  4.13 Mr. and Mrs. Lloyd and Peggy Nelson 
   2244 Beechwood 
 
  4.14 Ms. Debbie Thompson 
   2305 Kenilworth Avenue 
 
 4.2 Summary of presentations 
 
 4.21 Mr. Thompson and his wife have lived in the village for over 30 years. He lives 

directly across from the Indian Hill maintenance facility. He has some strong 
concerns but appreciates the applicant’s presentation. It is a lot to think about. There 
is a lot going on. He appreciates the board’s due diligence.  

 
  He submitted his concerns in a letter. While the club has modified somewhat from 

the original proposal, he disagrees with the project’s expansiveness. The 
overdevelopment of the property represents a commercialization or an 
industrialization of a two-acre parcel that is within the village limits. It is a 
residentially zoned property. The extent of the planned over-development is out of 
character with the residential neighborhood. Expansion seems imposing and affords 
the neighboring R district no buffer from the additional daily maintenance 
activities.  

 
  In 1967, the club obtained a permit from the village for the construction of the small 

maintenance building. At that time, he is sure that the project seemed minimal and 
reasonable. The building footprint tucked into a corner of the site. It only took up 
10% of the two-acre parcel. It was probably barely noticeable at the time.  

 
  The club now wants to expand operations to cover most of the two-acre parcel with 

the addition of a new equipment wash facility, pesticide, and sand containment. The 
2,600 square foot employee center planned together with the inflation of the fixed 
2,200 square foot 7-unit material storage configuration. The proposed 4,800 square 
foot 14 space parking lot and the 1,100 square foot dumpster storage pad, a two-
pump fuel station, and all attendant traffic surface areas, the site is hardly consistent 
with residential zoning. This variance request seems rather extreme and not at all 
beneficial or enhancing to the surrounding village properties either aesthetically or 
from a property value perspective.  
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  It looks more like a site with much less grass and much more concrete coverage 
designed to introduce increased work activity, provide for more vehicular traffic, 
and accommodate more onsite employees. The club says that expansion is needed 
to provide for increased maintenance of the golf course. Why should his 
neighborhood bear the full burden in meeting the needs? Maybe the club should 
expand to the open area to the north of the two-acre parcel. Maybe they would 
consider using the one-acre vacant parcel at the one end of the golf course bordering 
Locust Road, Winnetka. Both parcels are closer to the golf course than the more 
remote village property.  

 
  He said that the proposal would make the area more like a commercial industrial 

site and is not consistent with the neighborhood. Little has been afforded the 
surrounding residential properties in terms of buffering and insulating residents 
from expansion and increase maintenance facility activity. The club is seeking 
significant relief from the variation requirements, which are designed to insulate 
residents from intrusive neighboring activity.  

 
  Setback safeguards need to be more strictly adhered to and should not be relaxed. 

14 years ago, the maintenance facility got a permit for the construction of new 
perimeter fencing. The neighborhood residents were tired of the maintenance 
building appearance. Over the years, the club’s interest in maintaining the perimeter 
within a high standard of consistency has waned. The fencing has deteriorated and 
looks shabby at least along Kenilworth Avenue and Hunter Road.  

 
  With the proposal, the club wants to rededicate the perimeter areas back to the 

village. He hopes that the village can maintain this area. The village needs to think 
long and hard about accommodating the club with this over-development. If the 
property is now to become a non-residential zoned property, there must be an 
understanding between the village and the club as to the fullest extent of 
maintenance and the ongoing upkeep expectations. The club has chosen to use this 
residential property in almost a casual way since the original structure was built in 
1967. The club should be expected to maintain and use the grounds in much the 
same way as any other owner or occupant of a zoned residential property.  

 
  In considering the matter as presented, he thinks the cart comes before the horse. It 

would be negligent to allow the property to be overdeveloped without first having 
an understanding and firm expectation as to the extent of operational activity at the 
proposed expanded facility. It would be just as neglectful to allow the project to 
move forward without taking the needed steps to ensure that residents’ concerns 
and interests come first. Maintaining a true residential character in this area should 
be the village’s first and foremost concern. The village derives little benefit from 
the tax revenues generated by the club. And now a neighborhood could be 
negatively impacted by a character changing, commercialization, industrialization 
of the property. He asks that the board deny the proposal as presented.  

 
  He said that the employee center is not a residence and should not be considered as 
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such. It should be subject to the setbacks as required by code. This should also apply 
to the parking lot. The ARC also needs to review the case. There should be 
buffering along Kenilworth Avenue and Hunter Road.  

 
  Mr. Kolleng asked if daily operations impacted him.  
 
  The neighbor said that they do from a noise standpoint. There is day to day activity. 

Trucks move around. The parking lot is proposed to be closer to Kenilworth 
Avenue so there will be more vehicle traffic. He is not sure what to expect. He does 
not know what kind of vehicles there will be. He is concerned about what has not 
been said.  

 
 4.22 Ms. Blade is new to the neighborhood. The lengthy list of variances is notable. They 

are asking for a lot. She is concerned about property values. She said she spoke 
with club representatives before purchasing the house. She said that they almost did 
not buy the house. And now to think that there will be a large increase is concerning. 
Building the club up is a big negative. The current configuration blends in better 
than what they are proposing. The biggest eyesore is the current maintenance 
building. She was concerned about the notes that said shrubbery hides the building. 
That is not the case. Everything is visible from her first floor.  

 
  There is a lot of talk about bringing order to the site. She sees it as a structure that 

is like Home Depot and it will be across from her house. Regarding maintenance 
of the existing building, there is rust and other areas of disrepair.  

 
  She is concerned about the water issue. Regarding the club’s storm water plans, it 

is now dirt and it absorbs water. If there is a lot of impervious surface, the water 
has to go somewhere. Her previous home had a tear down behind it and when they 
built the house it was higher than other properties. All of the water goes downhill.  

 
  Right now, the village is spending millions of dollars in Thornwood Park, which is 

a few blocks away. This proposal could make the problem worse.  
 
  She asked the board to reject the proposal.  
 
  Regarding her words about water, Chairman Schneider said that the Site Plan 

Review Committee has made comments about the proposal and if the plan is 
approved, it would be subject to storm water best management practices. The 
applicant will make a commitment to that and it will be reviewed.  

 
 4.23 Mr. Nelson said they live at the corner of Beechwood and Hunter. They have a 130’ 

common lot line with the golf course. He sent pictures of the views from his 
bedroom windows.  

 
  Ms. Nelson said they moved to the house in 1990. The ugly green maintenance 

building was there at the time. They are concerned about the changes. She spoke 
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with club management who walked them around the site. She can see improvements 
related to the golf course. She said people who live on Kenilworth Avenue can see 
a lot from their second story.  

 
  Ms. Nelson said that their #1 issue is the northeast corner where they propose to 

put asphalt paving for equipment staging. It would be part of his view. He showed 
a picture of how it looks today. They currently have a hedge that will be replaced 
by 50’ x 20’ asphalt. And then they will store things there permanently and they do 
not know what will be there. Replacing the hedge with asphalt is not good for them.  

 
  Mr. Nelson said that he sent emails. He said that they don’t want to look at asphalt 

paving for equipment staging every morning. He referenced moving everything 25’ 
to the north. That also means that their long-range view will change if that is done. 
The club has been very cooperative over the years. There is nothing in the plan that 
indicates landscaping to shield their view or details to what will be in that area. 
Why can’t what be being stored outside be stored inside the building?  

 
  Mr. Nelson noted that this is a residential area. Should these types of vehicles be 

parked in a residential area? The problem for them is the site view and in trying to 
clean up the act, the act has become much larger. He said that there should be 
another way to address this issue or address it with neighbors first. No neighbors 
that he knows of were approached with these designs prior to getting the case 
packet. Dave has described this to them, but Dave cannot make a commitment for 
the entire club. They want to get the club what they can settle for.  

 
  He has questions that were not addressed specifically such as –  

• are working hours going to change? 
• how many cars will be parked there?  
• how much equipment will physically be in there compared to what is there 

now? 
• what about sensory characteristics like beeping from vehicles backing up? 
• what about the smell from fertilizer?  

 
  Those issues were not addressed in the applicant’s proposal. He said they have 

lived in their house for 29 years and they don’t want to make the situation worse.  
 
  Mr. Pellaton said that Mr. Thompson noted that general hours are from 7:00 a.m. 

to 5:00 p.m. 
 
  Mr. Nelson said the gates open at 6:00 a.m. every day and it goes to 3:00 or 4:00 

p.m.  
 
  A club representative said that employees arrive before sunrise and will leave 

around 2:30 or 3:00 p.m.  
 
  Ms. Nelson said they knew this when they bought the house in 1990. And 
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generally, the club is respectful. But they worry about the asphalt pad.  
 
  Mr. Nelson said the pad is next to their patio. Their lot line runs parallel to the 

maintenance building.  
 
  Ms. Nelson said that she does not see a lot of maintenance going on in the parkway 

area on Hunter. The club’s landscaping is beautiful.  
 
  Mr. Nelson said someone made the point of parking cars on the parcel to the north 

when they have parties and they do not object to that. They object to not knowing 
in advance that something is happening. It is a noisy operation. This happens about 
4 to 5 times per year. He wants to see the parcel returned to be an open field.  

 
 4.24 Ms. Thompson asked if the area where the club now parks cars move into the 

parking lot. Will there be lights in the lot? That will impact her as she is across the 
street. Arriving before sunrise means that she hears them if her windows are open. 
The parking lot is across from her. It is a concern to have this amount of 
impervious surface with draining water that comes toward her. Drainage is already 
bad. She has a sump pump, but water is a huge concern.  

 
(After Section 3.89) 
6.0 DECISION 
 
 6.1 Mr. Kolleng moved to continue the case to the December 18, 2019 meeting.  
 
 6.11 Mr. Surman seconded the motion and the voice vote was all ayes and no 

nays. 
 
Minutes from the December 18, 2019 meeting 
 
3.0 TESTIMONY, COMMENTS, AND ARGUMENTS ON BEHALF OF THE 

APPLICANT 
 
 3.1 Persons appearing for the applicant 
 
  3.11 None 
 
 3.2 Summary of presentations 
 
 3.21 Ms. Roberts said that the applicant was at the last meeting and was asked to revise 

their plans. They are working on the revisions. The village staff will ask the 
applicant to renotice the neighbors. She said that the applicant requested that the 
case be tabled until the February 5, 2020 meeting.  
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6.0 DECISION 
 
 6.1 Mr. Kolleng moved to table the case to the February 5, 2020 meeting.  
 
 6.11 Mr. Surman seconded the motion and the voice vote was all ayes and no 

nays (Mses. Norrick and Choca Urban were not present).  
 
   Motion carried.  
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